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Thank you for purchasing the OMRON Automatic Blood Pressure 
Monitor. This blood pressure monitor uses the oscillometric method 
of blood pressure measurement. This means this monitor detects 
your blood movement through your brachial artery and converts the 
movements into a digital reading.

Safety Instructions
This instruction manual provides you with important information 
about the OMRON Automatic Blood Pressure Monitor. To ensure the 
safe and proper use of this monitor, READ and UNDERSTAND all of 
these instructions. If you do not understand these instructions or 
have any questions, contact your local OMRON representative 
before attempting to use this monitor. For specific information 
about your own blood pressure, consult with your physician.

Intended Use
This device is a digital monitor intended for use in measuring blood 
pressure and pulse rate in the adult patient population. This monitor 
detects the appearance of irregular heartbeats during measurement 
and indicates this via a symbol with measurement result. It is mainly 
designed for general household use.

Receiving and Inspection
Remove this monitor from the packaging and inspect for damage. If 
this monitor is damaged, DO NOT USE and consult with your local 
OMRON representative.

Read the Important Safety Information in this instruction manual 
before using this monitor. Follow this instruction manual thoroughly 
for your safety.
Keep for future reference. For specific information about your own 
blood pressure, CONSULT WITH YOUR PHYSICIAN.

Warning
Indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, could 
result in death or serious injury.

• DO NOT use this monitor on infants, toddlers, children or 
persons who cannot express themselves.

• DO NOT adjust medication based on readings from this blood 
pressure monitor. Take medication as prescribed by your 
physician. ONLY a physician is qualified to diagnose and treat 
high blood pressure.

• DO NOT use this monitor on an injured arm or an arm under 
medical treatment.

• DO NOT apply the arm cuff on your arm while on an 
intravenous drip or blood transfusion.

• DO NOT use this monitor in areas containing high frequency 
(HF) surgical equipment, magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) 
equipment, computerized tomography (CT) scanners. This may 
result in incorrect operation of the monitor and/or cause an 
inaccurate reading.

• DO NOT use this monitor in oxygen rich environments or near 
flammable gas.

• Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you 
have common arrhythmias such as atrial or ventricular 
premature beats or atrial fibrillation; arterial sclerosis; poor 
perfusion; diabetes; pregnancy; pre-eclampsia or renal 
disease. NOTE that any of these conditions in addition to 
patient motion, trembling, or shivering may affect the 
measurement reading.

• NEVER diagnose or treat yourself based on your readings. 
ALWAYS consult with your physician.

• To help avoid strangulation, keep the air tube and AC adapter 
cable away from infants, toddlers and children.

• This product contains small parts that may cause a choking 
hazard if swallowed by infants, toddlers and children.

Data Transmission
• This product emits radio frequencies (RF) in the 2.4 GHz band. 

DO NOT use this product in locations where RF is restricted, 
such as on an aircraft or in hospitals. Turn off the Bluetooth® 
feature in this monitor, remove batteries and/or unplug the AC 
adapter when in RF restricted areas.

AC Adapter (optional accessory) Handling and 
Usage

• DO NOT use the AC adapter if this monitor or the AC adapter 
cable is damaged. If this monitor or the cable is damaged, turn 
off the power and unplug the AC adapter immediately.

• Plug the AC adapter into the appropriate voltage outlet. DO 
NOT use in a multi-outlet plug.

• NEVER plug in or unplug the AC adapter from the electric 
outlet with wet hands.

• DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair the AC adapter.
Battery Handling and Usage

• Keep batteries out of the reach of infants, toddlers and 
children.

Caution

Indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, may 
result in minor or moderate injury to 
the user or patient, or cause damage to 
the equipment or other property.

• Stop using this monitor and consult with your physician if you 
experience skin irritation or discomfort.

• Consult with your physician before using this monitor on an 
arm where intravascular access or therapy, or an arteriovenous 
(A-V) shunt, is present because of temporary interference to 
blood flow and could result in injury.

• Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you 
have had a mastectomy.

• Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you 
have severe blood flow problems or blood disorders as cuff 
inflation can cause bruising.

• DO NOT take measurements more often than necessary 
because bruising, due to blood flow interference, may occur.

• ONLY inflate the arm cuff when it is applied on your upper arm.
• Remove the arm cuff if it does not start deflating during a 

measurement.
• DO NOT use this monitor for any purpose other than 

measuring blood pressure.
• During measurement, make sure that no mobile device or any 

other electrical device that emit electromagnetic fields is 
within 30 cm of this monitor. This may result in incorrect 
operation of the monitor and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

• DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair this monitor or other 
components. This may cause an inaccurate reading.

• DO NOT use in a location where there is moisture or a risk of 
water splashing this monitor. This may damage this monitor.

• DO NOT use this monitor in a moving vehicle such as in a car or 
on an aircraft.

• DO NOT drop or subject this monitor to strong shocks or 
vibrations.

• DO NOT use this monitor in places with high or low humidity or 
high or low temperatures. Refer to section 3.

• During measurement, observe the arm to ensure that the 
monitor is not causing prolonged impairment to blood 
circulation.

• DO NOT use this monitor in high-use environments such as 
medical clinics or physician offices.

• DO NOT use this monitor with other medical electrical (ME) 
equipment simultaneously. This may result in incorrect 
operation of the devices and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

• Avoid bathing, drinking alcohol or caffeine, smoking, 
exercising and eating for at least 30 minutes before taking a 
measurement.

• Rest for at least 5 minutes before taking a measurement.
• Remove tight-fitting or thick clothing from your arm while 

taking a measurement.
• Remain still and DO NOT talk while taking a measurement.
• ONLY use the arm cuff on persons whose arm circumference is 

within the specified range of the cuff.
• Ensure that this monitor has acclimated to room temperature 

before taking a measurement. Taking a measurement after an 
extreme temperature change could lead to an inaccurate 
reading. OMRON recommends waiting for approximately 2 
hours for the monitor to warm up or cool down when the 
monitor is used in an environment within the temperature 
specified as operating conditions after it is stored either at the 
maximum or at the minimum storage temperature. For 
additional information on operating and storage/transport 
temperature, refer to section 3.

Introduction

Important Safety Information

• DO NOT use this monitor after the durable period has ended. 
Refer to section 3.

• DO NOT crease the arm cuff or the air tube excessively.
• DO NOT fold or kink the air tube while taking a measurement. 

This may cause an injury by interrupting blood flow.
• To unplug the air plug, pull on the plastic air plug at the base of 

the tube, not the tube itself.
• ONLY use the AC adapter, arm cuff, batteries and accessories 

specified for this monitor. Use of unsupported AC adapters, 
arm cuffs and batteries may damage and/or may be hazardous 
to this monitor.

• ONLY use the approved arm cuff for this monitor. Use of other 
arm cuffs may result in incorrect readings.

• Inflating to a higher pressure than necessary may result in 
bruising of the arm where the cuff is applied. NOTE: refer to “If 
your systolic pressure is more than 210 mmHg” in section 8 of 
instruction manual for additional information.

Data Transmission
• DO NOT replace batteries or unplug the AC adapter while your 

readings are being transferred to your smart device. This may 
result in incorrect operation of this monitor and failure to 
transfer your blood pressure data.

AC Adapter (optional accessory) Handling and 
Usage
• Fully insert the AC adapter into the outlet.
• When unplugging the AC adapter from the outlet, be sure to 

safely pull from the AC adapter. DO NOT pull from the AC 
adapter cable.

• When handling the AC adapter cable:
DO NOT damage it.
DO NOT break it.
DO NOT tamper with it.
DO NOT pinch it.
DO NOT forcibly bend or pull it.
DO NOT twist it.
DO NOT use it if it is gathered in a bundle.
DO NOT place it under heavy objects.

• Wipe any dust off of the AC adapter.
• Unplug the AC adapter when not in use.
• Unplug the AC adapter before cleaning this monitor.

Battery Handling and Usage
• DO NOT insert batteries with their polarities incorrectly 

aligned.
• ONLY use 4 “AA” alkaline or manganese batteries with this 

monitor. DO NOT use other types of batteries. DO NOT use new 
and used batteries together. DO NOT use different brands of 
batteries together.

• Remove batteries if this monitor will not be used for a long 
period of time.

• If battery fluid should get in your eyes, immediately rinse with 
plenty of clean water. Consult with your physician 
immediately.

• If battery fluid should get on your skin, wash your skin 
immediately with plenty of clean, lukewarm water. If irritation, 
injury or pain persists, consult with your physician.

• DO NOT use batteries after their expiration date.
• Periodically check batteries to ensure they are in good working 

condition.

General Precautions
• When you take a measurement on the right arm, the air tube 

should be at the side of your elbow. Be careful not to rest your arm 
on the air tube.

• Blood pressure may differ between the right and left arm, and may 
result in a different measurement value. Always use the same arm 
for measurements. If the values between both arms differ 
substantially, check with your physician on which arm to use for 
your measurements.

• When using an optional AC adapter, make sure not to place your 
monitor in a location where it is difficult to plug and unplug the AC 
adapter.

• To stop a measurement, press the [START/STOP] button while 
taking a measurement.

Battery Handling and Usage
• Disposal of used batteries should be carried out in accordance with 

local regulations.
• The supplied batteries may have a shorter life span than new 

batteries.

If any of the below problems occur during measurement, check to 
make sure that no other electrical device is within 30 cm. If the 
problem persists, please refer to the table below.

1. Error Messages and Troubleshooting

Display/
Problem Possible Cause Solution

 
appears or the arm 

cuff does not inflate.

The [START/STOP] 
button was pressed 
while the arm cuff is 
not applied.

Press the [START/
STOP] button again to 
turn the monitor off.

Air plug is not 
completely plugged 
into the monitor.

Insert the air plug 
securely.

The arm cuff is not 
applied correctly.

Apply the arm cuff 
correctly, then take 
another 
measurement. Refer 
to section 6 of 
instruction 
manual .

Air is leaking from the 
arm cuff.

Replace the arm cuff 
to the new one. Refer 
to section 12 of 
instruction 
manual .

 
appears or a 

measurement 
cannot be complete 

after the arm cuff 
inflates.

You move or talk 
during a 
measurement and 
the arm cuff does not 
inflate sufficiently.

Remain still and do 
not talk during a 
measurement. If “E2” 
appears repeatedly, 
inflate the arm cuff 
manually until the 
systolic pressure is 30 
to 40 mmHg above 
your previous 
readings. Refer to 
section 8 of 
instruction 
manual .

Due to the systolic 
pressure is above 
210 mmHg, a 
measurement cannot 
be taken.

 
appears

The arm cuff is 
inflated exceeding 
the maximum 
allowable pressure.

Do not touch the arm 
cuff and/or bend the 
air tube while taking a 
measurement. If 
inflating the arm cuff 
manually, refer to 
section 8 of 
instruction 
manual .

 
appears

You move or talk 
during a 
measurement. 
Vibrations disrupt a 
measurement.

Remain still and do 
not talk during a 
measurement.

2.1 Maintenance
To protect your monitor from damage, follow the directions below:

Caution
• DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair this monitor or other 

components. This may cause an inaccurate reading.

2.2 Storage
Keep your monitor in the storage case when not in use.

1. Remove the arm cuff from the monitor.

Caution
• To unplug the air plug, pull on the plastic air plug at the base of the 

tube, not the tube itself.

2. Gently fold the air tube into the arm cuff.

Note
• Do not bend or crease the air tube excessively.

3. Place your monitor and other components in the 
storage case.

Do not store your monitor and other components:

2.3 Cleaning
• Do not use any abrasive or volatile cleaners.
• Use a soft dry cloth or a soft cloth moistened with mild (neutral) 

detergent to clean your monitor and arm cuff and then wipe them 
with a dry cloth.

• Do not wash or immerse your monitor and arm cuff or other 
components in water.

• Do not use gasoline, thinners or similar solvents to clean your 
monitor and arm cuff or other components.

2.4 Calibration and Service
• The accuracy of this blood pressure monitor has been carefully 

tested and is designed for a long service life.
• It is generally recommended to have the unit inspected every two 

years to ensure correct functioning and accuracy. Please consult 
your authorised OMRON dealer or the OMRON Customer Service at 
the address given on the packaging or attached literature.

 
appears

The pulse rate is not 
detected correctly.

Apply the arm cuff 
correctly, then take 
another 
measurement. Refer 
to section 6 of 
instruction 
manual .
Remain still and sit 
correctly during a 
measurement.

If the “ ” symbol 
continues to appear, 
we recommend you 
to consult with your 
physician.

/ /  
appears

 
does not flash 

during a 
measurement

 
appears

The monitor has 
malfunctioned.

Press the [START/
STOP] button again. If 
“Er” still appears, 
contact your local 
OMRON 
representative.

 
appears

The monitor cannot 
connect to a smart 
device or transmit 
data correctly.

Follow the 
instructions shown in 
the “OMRON 
connect” app. If the 
“Err” symbol still 
appears after 
checking the app, 
contact your local 
OMRON 
representative.

 
flashes

The monitor is 
waiting for pairing 
with the smart device.

Refer to section 5 of 
instruction 
manual  for 
pairing your monitor 
with your smart 
device, or press the 
[START/STOP] button 
to cancel pairing and 
turn your monitor off.

 
flashes

More than 24 
readings are not 
transferred.

Pair or transfer your 
readings to the 
“OMRON connect” 
app so you can keep 
them in memory in 
the app, and this error 
symbol disappears.

Your monitor is not 
paired or not 
connected with your 
smart device.

 
appears

There are 30 readings 
in memory to be 
transferred

 
flashes

Batteries are low.

Replacing all 4 
batteries with new 
ones is 
recommended. Refer 
to section 3 of 
instruction 
manual .

and

 

appears or the 
monitor is turned off 
unexpectedly during 

a measurement.

Batteries are 
depleted.

Immediately replace 
all 4 batteries with 
new ones. Refer to 
section 3 of 
instruction 
manual .

Nothing appears on 
the display of the 
monitor.

Batteries are 
depleted.

Battery polarities are 
not properly aligned.

Check the battery 
installation for proper 
placement. Refer to 
section 3 of 
instruction 
manual .

Readings appear too 
high or too low.

Blood pressure varies constantly. Many 
factors including stress, time of day, and/or 
how you apply the arm cuff, may affect your 
blood pressure. Review section 2 of 
instruction manual .

Any other 
communication 
issue occurs.

Follow the instructions shown in the smart 
device, or visit the “Help” section in the 
“OMRON connect” app for further help. If the 
problem still persists, contact your local 
OMRON representative.

Any other problems 
occur.

Press the [START/STOP] button to turn the 
monitor off, then press it again to take a 
measurement. If the problem continues, 
remove all batteries and wait for 30 seconds. 
Then re-install batteries.
If the problem still persists, contact your local 
OMRON representative.

Display/
Problem Possible Cause Solution

2. Maintenance

• Changes or modifications not approved by the manufacturer 
will void the user warranty.

• If your monitor and other components are wet.
• In locations exposed to extreme temperatures, humidity, 

direct sunlight, dust or corrosive vapors such as bleach.
• In locations exposed to vibrations or shocks.

3. Specifications

Product description Automatic Blood Pressure Monitor

Model HEM-7143T1

Display LCD digital display

Cuff pressure range 0 to 299 mmHg

Blood pressure measurement 
range

SYS: 60 to 260 mmHg
DIA: 40 to 215 mmHg

Pulse measurement range 40 to 180 beats / min.

Accuracy Pressure: ±3 mmHg
Pulse: ±5% of display reading

Inflation Automatic by electric pump

Deflation Automatic pressure release valve

Measurement method Oscillometric method

Transmission method Bluetooth® Low Energy

Wireless communication

Frequency range: 2.4 GHz (2400 - 
2483.5 MHz)
Modulation: GFSK
Effective radiated power: < 20 dBm

Operating mode Continuous operation

Note
• These specifications are subject to change without notice.
• This monitor is clinically investigated according to the 

requirements of EN ISO 81060-2:2014 and complies with 
EN ISO 81060-2:2014 and EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020. In the 
clinical validation study, K5 was used on 85 subjects for 
determination of diastolic blood pressure.

• IP classification is degrees of protection provided by enclosures in 
accordance with IEC 60529. This monitor and optional AC adapter 
are protected against solid foreign objects of 12.5 mm diameter 
and greater such as a finger. The optional AC adapters (except for 
HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 and HHP-BFH01) are protected against 
vertically falling water drops which may cause issues during a 
normal operation. The optional AC adapter HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 
and HHP-BFH01 are protected against oblique falling water drops 
which may cause issues during a normal operation.

• Operation mode is classification in accordance with IEC 60601-1.

• This blood pressure monitor is designed according to the European 
Standard EN1060, Non-invasive sphygmomanometers Part 1: 
General Requirements and Part 3: Supplementary requirements for 
electromechanical blood pressure measuring systems.

• Hereby, OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., declares that the radio 
equipment type HEM-7143T1 is in compliance with Directive 2014/
53/EU.

• This OMRON product is produced under the strict quality system of 
OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan. The Core component for 
OMRON blood pressure monitors, which is the Pressure Sensor, is 
produced in Japan.

• Please report to the manufacturer and the competent authority of 
the Member State in which you are established about any serious 
incident that has occurred in relation to this device.

Important information regarding Electromagnetic 
Compatibility (EMC)

Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical 
& Electronic Equipment)

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks 
owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by OMRON 
HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. is under license. Other trademarks and trade 
names are those of their respective owners. Apple and the Apple logo 
are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other 
countries and regions. App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc. 
Google Play and Google Play logo are trademarks of Google LLC.

IP classification

Monitor: IP20
Optional AC adapter: IP22 for 
HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 and 
HHP-BFH01, IP21 for other AC 
adapters

Rating DC6 V 4 W

Power source
4 “AA” batteries 1.5 V or optional 
AC adapter (INPUT AC 100 - 240 V 
50 - 60 Hz 0.12 - 0.065 A)

Battery life
Approximately 900 measurements 
(Using new alkaline batteries and 
included arm cuff. Depending on 
the type of battery and arm cuff.)

Durable period (Service life)
Monitor: 5 years
Arm cuff: 5 years
Optional AC adapter: 5 years

Operating conditions +10 to +40°C / 15 to 90% RH (non-
condensing) / 800 to 1060 hPa

Storage / Transport conditions -20 to +60°C / 10 to 90% RH (non-
condensing)

Contents
Monitor, arm cuff, 4 “AA” batteries, 
storage case, Instruction Manual 

 and , setup instructions

Protection against electric 
shock

Internally powered ME equipment 
(when using only batteries)
Class II ME equipment (optional AC 
adapter)

Weight (not including batteries) Monitor: approximately 250 g
Arm cuff: approximately 110 g

Dimensions (approximately 
value)

Monitor: 103 mm (W) × 82 mm (H) 
× 140 mm (L)
Arm cuff: 146 mm × 466 mm (air 
tube: 610 mm)

Cuff circumference applicable 
to the monitor

17 to 42 cm (included arm cuff: 22 
to 32 cm)

Memory Stores up to 30 readings

Applied part Type BF (arm cuff)

About a wireless communication interference
This product operates in an unlicensed ISM band at 2.4 GHz. In the 
event this product is used near other wireless devices such as 
microwave and wireless LAN, which operate on the same frequency 
band as this product, there is a possibility that interference may 
occur.
If interference occurs, stop the operation of the other devices or 
relocate this product away from other wireless devices before 
attempting to use it.

4. Guidance and Manufacturer’s 
Declaration

HEM-7143T1 manufactured by OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 
conforms to EN60601-1-2:2015 Electromagnetic Compatibility 
(EMC) standard.
Further documentation in accordance with this EMC standard is 
available at:
Asia Pacific: https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-
information
Taiwan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
Korea: https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7143T1
Refer to the EMC information for HEM-7143T1 on the website.

This marking shown on the product or its literature, 
indicates that it should not be disposed of, with 
other household wastes at the end of its working 
life.
To prevent possible harm to the environment or 
human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, 
please separate this product from other types of 
wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the 
sustainable reuse of material resources.

Household users should contact either the retailer where they 
purchased this product, or their local government office, for details 
of where and how they can return this item for environmentally safe 
recycling.
Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms 
and conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not be 
mixed with other commercial waste for disposal.

使用說明書 1

使用前請閱讀使用說明書 和 。 
如需符號資訊，請參閱另一份「使用說明書    」背面的「符號描述」。

電子血壓計

型號 HEM-7143T1
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感謝您選購 OMRON 電子血壓計。本血壓計採用示波震盪法測量
血壓。這表示，本血壓計可偵測您的肱動脈血液流動，並將血液
流動轉換為數位數值。

安全指示
本使用說明書為您提供有關 OMRON 電子血壓計的重要資訊。 為了
確保您能安全並正確地使用本血壓計，請閱讀並確實了解所有這
些指示。在使用本血壓計之前，若您對這些指示有任何不了解或
疑問之處，請洽當地 OMRON 代表。如需個人血壓的詳細資訊，
請諮詢醫師。

用途
本裝置是數位血壓計，主要用於測量成人患者族群的血壓及脈搏
數。本血壓計會偵測測量過程中出現的不規則脈波，並會透過符
號及測量結果來指出此結果。 本產品主要適用於一般居家使用。

收貨與檢驗
請拆開本血壓計的包裝，並檢查是否有破損。若血壓計損壞，請
勿使用並洽當地 OMRON 代表。

使用本血壓計前，請閱讀使用說明書的重要安全須知。為了您的
安全，請嚴格遵守本使用說明書。
請妥善保存本說明書，以便日後隨時查閱。如需個人血壓的詳細
資訊，請諮詢醫師。

警告 表示若未避免，可能會導致人員死亡或重
傷等具有潛在危險的情況。

•嬰幼兒、兒童或無法表達個人意願的人，請勿使用本產品。
•請勿依據本血壓計的測量數值，自行調整藥物。請依醫師處方
服藥。唯有醫師具備診斷及治療高血壓之資格。

•請勿在受傷的手臂上，或正在接受治療的手臂上使用本血壓
計。

•請勿在靜脈滴注或輸血過程中套上手臂壓脈帶。
•請勿在有高頻率 (HF) 外科手術設備、核磁共振造影 (MRI) 或電
腦斷層 (CT) 掃描儀的區域中使用本血壓計，以免導致血壓計運
作異常或造成量測數值不精確。

•請勿在多氧環境或可燃氣體附近使用本血壓計。
•若您有下列任何情況，在使用本裝置之前請先諮詢您的醫師：
心房或心室期外搏動或心房顫動等常見的心律不整、動脈硬
化、灌流不佳、糖尿病、懷孕、妊娠毒血症、腎臟疾病。請注
意，上述情況以及病患的動作、發抖或顫抖，可能會影響測量
數值。

•絕對不要依據測量數值自行診斷或自行治療，請隨時諮詢您的
醫師。

•為避免窒息的發生，請讓空氣管和交流變壓器纜線遠離嬰幼兒
和兒童。

•本產品組成包含細小零件，若嬰幼兒和兒童不慎吞入，可能會
造成噎塞危險。

資料傳輸
•本產品發射 2.4 Ghz 頻段的射頻 (RF)。請勿在 RF 受限的位置使
用本產品，例如在飛機上或醫院內。在 RF 受限的區域，請關閉
此血壓計中的 Bluetooth® 功能，取出電池和 /或拔下交流變壓
器。

交流變壓器（可選購配件）處理和使用
•如果此血壓計或交流變壓器纜線受損，請勿使用交流變壓器。
如果此血壓計或纜線受損，請關閉電源並立即拔下交流變壓
器。

•將交流變壓器插入適當的電壓插座。請勿用於多插孔插頭。
•切勿用濕手插入或拔掉電源插座上的交流變壓器。
•請勿拆卸或嘗試修理交流變壓器。

電池管理與使用
•請將電池收在嬰幼兒與兒童接觸不到的地方。

注意
表示若未避免，可能導致使用者或病患的輕
度或中度受傷，或者設備或其他財產損壞等
具有潛在危險的情況。

•若您發生皮膚發炎或不適，請停止使用本血壓計並諮詢您的醫
師。

•使用本血壓計測量時，可能會導致下列人士的血流遭受暫時干
擾：手臂上曾進行血管內通路、血管內療法或動靜脈 (A-V) 分
流；也可能造成傷害，使用前請諮詢醫師。

•若您接受過乳房切除手術，使用本血壓計之前，請諮詢您的醫
師。

•若您患有嚴重血流量問題或血液病徵，由於壓脈帶加壓時可能
會造成瘀血，使用本血壓計之前，請諮詢您的醫師。

•請勿進行非必要的測量，否則可能會因為血液流動不順暢而造
成瘀血。

•如未在手臂上捲緊手臂壓脈帶，請勿加壓。
•若測量時手臂壓脈帶未啟動減壓，請取下手臂壓脈帶。
•血壓計僅能用來測量血壓，請勿用於其他用途。
•測量時，請確認距離血壓計 30 cm 以內沒有行動裝置或其他會
散發電磁場的電子裝置，以免導致血壓計運作異常或造成量測
數值不精確。

•請勿拆解或嘗試修理血壓計及其他配件，否則可能會造成測量
數值不正確。

•請勿在潮溼或可能讓水潑灑在血壓計的地方使用，以免造成血
壓計損壞。

•請勿在移動中的交通工具（例如汽車）內或飛機上操作本血壓
計。

•請避免讓血壓計掉落地面或遭受強力撞擊、震動。
•請避免將血壓計置於高濕度或低濕度處，或者高溫、低溫處。
請參閱第 3節。

•測量過程中，觀察手臂以確保血壓計不會對血液循環造成長期
損害。

•請勿在頻繁使用血壓計的場所，例如醫療診所或醫師診間，使
用本血壓計。

•請勿與其他醫療電氣 (ME) 設備同時使用， 以免導致裝置運作異
常或造成量測數值不精確。

•在進行測量之前至少 30 分鐘，請避免沐浴、飲酒或喝咖啡、抽
煙、運動與進食。

•測量血壓前請休息至少 5 分鐘。
•測量時，請捲起手臂上的緊身或厚重衣物，並取下任何飾品。
•測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並且請勿交談。
•如果臂圍不在壓脈帶適用範圍內，請勿使用手臂壓脈帶。
•在測量血壓之前，請確認本血壓計已在常溫狀態。在極端溫度
變化下測量血壓，可能導致測量數值不準確。若血壓計是在最
高或最低的存放溫度下收納，那麼在您使用血壓計之前，
OMRON 建議您將其靜置於符合使用環境條件的溫度中約 2 小
時，以讓血壓計溫度調整到常溫。若需使用環境條件和存放／
運輸溫度的進一步資訊，請參閱第 3節。

•請勿在超過耐用期間之後使用本血壓計。請參閱第 3節。
•請勿過度摺皺手臂壓脈帶或空氣管。
•進行測量時，請勿折疊或扭結空氣管。這可能會因中斷血流而
造成傷害。

•若要拔下進氣接頭，請拉動空氣管底部的塑膠接頭，而不是空
氣管本身。

•只能使用為此血壓計指定的交流變壓器、手臂壓脈帶、電池和
配件。使用規格不符的交流變壓器、手臂壓脈帶和電池可能對
本血壓計造成損傷及／或危險。

•只能對此血壓計使用經核准的手臂壓脈帶。使用其他手臂壓脈
帶可能會導致數值錯誤。

•加壓至不必要的高壓，可能導致捲緊壓脈帶的手臂受傷。注
意：如需更多資訊，請參閱使用說明書 第 8節中的〈如果
您的收縮壓超過 210 mmHg〉。

資料傳輸
•在數值正在被傳輸到智慧型裝置時，請勿更換電池或拔掉交流
電源變壓器。這可能導致此血壓計的操作不正確以及無法傳輸
您的血壓數據。

交流變壓器（可選購配件）處理和使用
•將交流變壓器完全插入插座。

簡介

重要安全須知

•從插座上拔下交流變壓器時，請務必透過交流變壓器安全拉
出。請勿透過交流變壓器纜線拉出。

•操作交流變壓器纜線時：
請勿損壞。
請勿折斷。
請勿擅自改動。
請勿掐擰。
請勿強行彎摺或拉扯。
請勿扭曲。
如被捆綁在一起，請不要使用。
請勿將其置於重物下。

•擦去交流變壓器上的灰塵。
•不使用時請拔下交流變壓器。
•在清潔此血壓計之前，請拔下交流變壓器。

電池管理與使用
•請對準電池的正負極性位置，正確裝入電池。
•本血壓計僅能使用 4 顆「AA」鹼性電池或錳電池。切勿使用其
他類型的電池。請勿同時混用新、舊電池。請勿同時使用不同
品牌的電池。

•若長時間不使用血壓計，請取出電池。
•若電池液不慎觸及眼睛，請立即使用大量清水沖洗，並立刻諮
循您的醫師。

•若電池液不慎觸及皮膚，請立即使用大量乾淨溫水沖洗。如果
刺激、受傷或疼痛持續發生，請諮詢醫師。

•請勿使用過期的電池。
•請定期檢查電池，以確保電池可正常運作。

一般注意事項
• 當在右臂上進行測量時，空氣管應位於肘部的一側。小心不要
將手臂靠在空氣管上。

• 右臂和左臂之間的血壓可能不同，並可能導致不同的測量值。
請持續使用相同的手臂進行測量。如果左右手臂的測量值出現
極大差異，請向醫師確認應使用哪一隻手臂來測量血壓。

• 使用選購的交流變壓器時，切勿將血壓計放置在難以插入和拔
出交流變壓器的位置。

• 若要停止測量，測量血壓時按下 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 按
鈕。

電池管理與使用
• 應根據當地法規丟棄舊電池。
• 包裝所隨附電池的使用壽命，可能比新電池短。

如果在測量過程中出現以下任何問題，請檢查以確保距離血壓計 
30 公分範圍內沒有其他電氣設備。如果問題仍然存在，請參閱下
表。

1. 錯誤訊息與疑難排解

顯示／問題 可能原因 應變處理

 
顯示，或手臂壓脈
帶未加壓。

未捲緊手臂壓脈帶時
按下 [START/STOP] 
(開始 /停止 ) 鍵。

請再次按下 [START/
STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 
鍵關閉血壓計電源。

進氣接頭未完全插入
血壓計。

牢固插入進氣接頭。

未正確捲好手臂壓脈
帶。

以正確方式捲繞手臂
壓脈帶，然後進行另
一次測量。請參閱使
用說明書的第 6 節
。

手臂壓脈帶出現漏氣
問題。

更換新的手臂壓脈
帶。請參閱使用說明
書的第 12 節 。

 
顯示，或手臂壓脈
帶加壓後無法完成

測量。

您在測量過程中移動
或說話，手臂壓脈帶
未充分加壓。

測量時請保持身體靜
止不動，並且請勿交
談。如果反覆出現
「E2」，請手動替手
臂壓脈帶加壓，直到
收縮壓比之前的數值
高 30 到 40 mmHg。
請參閱使用說明書的
第 8節 。

由於收縮壓高於 
210 mmHg，無法進
行測量。

 
顯示

對手臂壓脈帶加壓，
超過最大允許壓力。

測量時，請勿觸摸手
臂壓脈帶和 /或彎摺
空氣管。如果手動替
手臂壓脈帶加壓，請
參閱使用說明書
的第 8 節。

 
顯示

測量時身體晃動或交
談。震動會干擾測
量。

測量時請保持身體靜
止不動，並且請勿交
談。

 
顯示

未正確偵測脈膊數。

以正確方式捲繞手臂
壓脈帶，然後進行另
一次測量。請參閱使
用說明書的第 6 節
。 

測量時請保持身體靜止
不動，並採用正確坐
姿。

若「 」符號持續

顯示，我們建議您諮
詢您的醫師。

/ /  

顯示

 
測量過程中不會閃

爍

 
顯示

血壓計故障。

再按一次 [START/
STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 
鍵。若「Er」仍出
現，請洽當地的 
OMRON 代表。

 
顯示

血壓計無法正確連接
至智慧型裝置或傳輸
數據。

請遵循「OMRON 
connect」應用程式
中顯示的說明。若在
檢查應用程式後
「Err」仍出現，請聯
絡您當地的 OMRON 
代表。

 
閃爍

血壓計正在等待與智
慧型裝置配對。

請參閱使用說明書的
第 5 節，  了解您
的血壓計與您的智慧
型裝置配對，或按 
[START/STOP] (開始 /
停止 ) 鍵取消配對並
關閉血壓計。

2.1 維護
為避免本血壓計受到損壞，請遵守下方的指示：

注意

• 請勿拆解或嘗試修理血壓計及其他配件，否則可能會造成測量
數值不正確。

2.2 存放
不使用本裝置時，請將血壓計存放於收納袋中。

1. 從血壓計上取下手臂壓脈帶。

注意

• 若要拔下進氣接頭，請拉動空氣管底部的塑膠接頭，而不是空
氣管本身。

2. 將空氣管輕輕折疊到手臂壓脈帶中。
注意
• 請勿過度彎摺或褶皺空氣管。

3. 請將血壓計與其他配件存放於收納袋中。

請勿於以下情形存放本裝置與其他配件：

2.3 清潔
• 請勿使用清潔劑或揮發性清潔劑。
• 請使用乾燥的軟布或以溫和（中性）洗滌劑沾濕的軟布清潔血
壓計和手臂壓脈帶，接著以乾布擦拭。

• 請勿以水清洗或浸濕血壓計、手臂壓脈帶或其他配件。
• 請勿使用汽油、稀釋劑或類似溶劑清潔血壓計、手臂壓脈帶或
其他配件。

2.4 校正與維修
• 本血壓計之測量精確度經過詳細測試，可長期使用。
• 一般建議每兩年校正一次，確保功能正常與測量精確度。請透
過包裝或所附簡介中所提供的網址或客服電話諮詢您的 OMRON 
授權經銷商或 OMRON 客戶服務部。

 
閃爍

無法傳輸超過 24 個
數值。 配對或傳輸您的數值

到「OMRON 
connect」應用程式，
以便您將它們保存在
應用程式的記憶體
中，然後此錯誤符號
將消失。

尚未設定日期和時
間。

 
顯示

已有 30 組未傳輸的
數值。

 
閃爍

電力不足。

建議將 4 節電池全部
更換為新電池。請參
閱使用說明書的第 3 
節 。

及  

顯示，或測量時血
壓計意外關機。

電力耗盡。
請立即將 4 節電池全
部更換成新電池。請
參閱使用說明書的第 
3 節 。

血壓計螢幕未出現
任何畫面。

電力耗盡。

未正確對準電池極性
位置。

檢查電池是否適當安
裝。請參閱使用說明
書的第 3 節 。

顯示的數值極高或
極低。

血壓會不斷變化，許多因素都會影響血壓，
包括壓力、時間及／或您捲繞手臂壓脈帶
的程度。請檢閱使用說明書的第 2 節 。

將出現任何其他通
訊問題。

遵循智慧型裝置中顯示的說明，或造訪
「OMRON connect」應用程式中的「說明」
部份。若問題仍然存在，請洽當地的 
OMRON 代表。

發生任何其他問
題。

請按下 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 鍵關閉
血壓計電源，接著重新開啟，進行另一次
測量。若問題持續發生，請取出所有電池，
並等待 30 秒，再重新安裝電池。
若問題仍然存在，請洽當地的 OMRON 代表

。

顯示／問題 可能原因 應變處理

2. 維護

• 若使用者未經製造商許可進行變動或改造，會使保固失效。

• 血壓計與其他配件潮濕時。
• 曝露在極端溫度、溼度、直射日光、多塵或腐蝕性氣體
（例如，漂白水）的地方。

• 可能遭受震動或撞擊的地方。

3. 產品規格

產品描述 電子血壓計

型號 HEM-7143T1

顯示部 LCD 數位顯示

壓脈帶壓力測量範圍 0 ∼ 299 mmHg

血壓測量範圍
收縮壓：60 ∼ 260 mmHg
舒張壓：40 ∼ 215 mmHg

脈搏測量範圍 40∼ 180 次／分鐘

測量精確度
壓力：±3 mmHg
脈搏：顯示部數值的 ±5%

加壓方式 電動泵浦加壓

減壓方式 自動洩壓閥

測量方法 示波振盪法

傳輸方法 Bluetooth® 低功耗

無線通訊

頻率範圍：2.4 GHz 
(2400 ∼ 2483.5 MHz)
調製：GFSK
有效輻射功率：< 20 dBm

運作模式 持續運作

IP 分類

血壓計：IP20
可選購交流變壓器：IP22 適用於 
HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 及 
HHP-BFH01，IP21 適用於其他交
流變壓器

額定 DC6 V 4 W

電源

4 顆「AA」電池 1.5 V 或可選購
交流變壓器（輸入交流 
100∼ 240 V 50∼ 60 Hz 
0.12∼ 0.065 A）

電池壽命
約可進行 900 次測量（使用全新
鹼性電池及隨附的臂帶。次數視
電池和臂帶的類型而定。）

耐用期間（使用壽命）

血壓計：5 年
壓脈帶：5 年
可選購交流變壓器：5 年

使用環境條件
+10 ∼ +40°C / 15 ∼ 90% RH
（非冷凝） / 800∼ 1060 hPa

存放／運輸條件
-20 ∼ +60°C / 10 ∼ 90% RH
（非冷凝）

內容物

血壓計、手臂壓脈帶、4 顆
「AA」 電池、收納袋、使用說明
書  和 、安裝說明

防電擊保護

內部供電的 ME設備（僅使用電
池時）
II類 ME設備（可選購交流變壓
器）

重量 (不含電池 )
血壓計：大約 250 克
手臂壓脈帶：大約 110 克

尺寸（近似值）

血壓計：103 mm (W) × 82 mm (H) 
× 140 mm (L)
手臂壓脈帶：146 mm × 466 mm 
(空氣管：610 mm)

適用於血壓計的手臂壓脈帶臂
圍

17 至 42 公分 (附臂帶：22 至 32 
公分 )

記憶體 最多儲存 30 組數值

觸身部分 BF 型（手臂壓脈帶）

注意
• 以上規格如有修改，恕不另行通知。
• 本血壓計已依據 EN ISO 81060-2:2014 的規定進行過臨床調查，
並符合 EN ISO 81060-2:2014 和 EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020。
在臨床認證試驗中，曾使用 K5 測定 85 位受試者的舒張壓。

• IP 分類是指機箱依據 IEC 60529 所能提供的保護程度。該血壓計
和可選購的交流變壓器可防止直徑為 12.5 mm 或更大的固體異
物（例如手指）。可選購的交流變壓器（HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 
及 HHP-BFH01 除外）可防止垂直落下的水滴浸入，避免在正常
操作期間引致問題。可選購的交流變壓器 HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 
及 HHP-BFH01 可防止傾斜落下的水滴浸入，避免在正常操作期
間引致問題。

• 操作模式係依據 IEC 60601-1 進行分類。

• 本血壓計之設計符合歐洲標準 EN 1060 非侵入式血壓計─第 1 
部：一般規定以及第 3 部：機電式血壓量測系統的補充規定。

• OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 在此聲明，HEM-7143T1 無線電設
備類型符合第 2014/53/EU 號指令。

• 本 OMRON 產品是依 OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan 嚴格的
品質管制系統所生產。壓力感測器為日本製造，作為 OMRON 
血壓計的核心元件。

• 請向您所在成員國的製造商和主管當局報告與該裝置有關的任
何嚴重事故。

關於電磁相容性 (EMC) 之重要資訊

丟棄本產品的正確方式（廢棄電器及與電子設備）

Bluetooth® 字樣與標誌為 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 擁有的註冊商標， 
OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 經授權使用。其他商標及商號均為其
各自擁有者所有。Apple 與 Apple 標誌是 Apple Inc., 在美國及其他
國家與地區的商標。App Store 為 Apple Inc. 的服務標誌。Google 
Play 及 Google Play 標誌為 Google Inc. 的商標。

關於無線通訊干擾
產品內建藍牙選項，可用於連接行動裝置上的專用應用程式，以
將行動裝置的日期 /時間數據同步至產品，並將產品上的測量數
據同步到行動裝置。使用者可自行決定是否進一步處理行動裝置
上的數據。本產品在 2.4 Ghz 的未授權 ISM 頻段中運行，任何第
三方皆可能刻意或意外攔截此頻段的無線電波，用於任何未知目
的。如果本產品在運行時所處頻段與本產品相同的其他無線裝置 
(如微波爐和無線區域網 ) 附近使用，則可能會發生干擾。如果
發生干擾現象，在使用本產品前請先停止操作其他裝置，或調整
本產品的放置地點，使其遠離其他無線裝置。
根據 NCC LP0002低功率射頻器材技術規範 _章節 3.8.2：
取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用
者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發
現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使
用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。
低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射
性電機設備之干擾。

4. 指引與製造商聲明

OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 製造的 HEM-7143T1 符合 
EN 60601-1-2:2015 電磁相容性 (EMC) 標準。
符合此 EMC 標準的其他文件位在：
亞太地區：
https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
台灣：https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
韓國：https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7143T1
請在網站上參閱 HEM-7143T1 的 EMC 資訊 .

若產品外觀或簡介出現此標誌，表示該產品使用
壽命結束時，不可與其他家戶廢棄物一同丟棄。
為了避免隨意丟棄廢棄物對環境或人體健康造成
傷害，請將本產品與其他類型廢棄物分開，並徹
底做好回收工作，才能推動資源的永續再利用。

家庭使用者應與購入本產品之零售商或當地政府
主管單位聯絡，取得環保回收本產品之詳細地點
與方法。
企業使用者應與供應商聯絡，並且檢查採購合約的條款與條件。
請勿將本產品與其他事業廢棄物混合丟棄。
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오므론 자동 혈압계를 구입해주셔서 감사합니다 . 본 혈압계는 오
실로메트릭 방식 ( 진동법 ) 혈압 측정 방법을 이용합니다 . 이는 혈
압계가 상완동맥을 통해 혈액의 움직임을 감지하여 이 움직임을 디
지털 측정값으로 변환시키는 것을 의미합니다 .

안전을 위한 주의사항
본 사용 설명서는 오므론 자동 혈압계에 관한 중요한 정보를 제공

합니다 . 본 혈압계를 안전하고 적절하게 사용하기 위하여 주의사

항을 모두 읽고 숙지하시기 바랍니다 . 본 지침이 이해되지 않거나 
질문이 있으시면 본 혈압계를 사용하기 전에 판매처 또는 오므론 
고객서비스 센터에 문의하시기 바랍니다 . 측정 혈압에 대한 판단
은 의사와 상의하시기 바랍니다 .

사용 목적
본 혈압계는 성인 환자의 혈압 및 맥박을 측정할 수 있는 자동전자

혈압계입니다 . 이 모니터는 측정 중 불규칙 심박동을 감지하면 측
정 결과를 상징으로 표시합니다 .  본 제품은 가정에서 사용하도록 
설계되어 있습니다 .

수령 및 확인
본 모니터를 포장에서 꺼내서 손상이 있는지 확인하십시오 . 본 혈
압계가 손상되었을 경우 사용하지 말고 오므론 판매처나 대리점에 
문의하십시오 .

안전을 위해 반드시 사용설명서의 내용에 따라 사용해 주십시오 . 
만일의 경우를 대비하여 분실하지 않도록 보관하여 주십시오 . 측
정 혈압에 대한 판단은 의사와 상의하시기 바랍니다 .

경고
잘못 취급할 경우 , 사람이 사망에 이르거나 상해
를 입을 가능성이 잠재되어 있는 위험한 내용을 
나타냅니다 .

• 유아 및 소아나 스스로 의사표시가 불가능한 사람에게는 사용하
지 마십시오 .

• 측정 결과를 기준으로 투약량을 조절하지 마십시오 . 약의 복용
은 의사의 처방에 따라 주십시오 . 고혈압의 진단과 치료는 의사
만 가능합니다 .

• 부상이나 치료 중인 팔에는 측정하지 마십시오 .
• 정맥주사나 수혈 중인 팔에 커프를 사용하지 마십시오 .
• 고주파 (HF) 수술 장비 , 자기 공명 영상 (MRI) 장비 , CT( 컴퓨터 
단층 촬영 ) 스캐너 근처에서는 본 혈압계를 사용하지 마십시오 . 
혈압계가 오작동을 일으키거나 측정 결과가 부정확할 수 있습니
다 .

• 산소 농도가 짙은 환경이나 인화성 가스 근처에서 본 혈압계를 사
용하지 마십시오 .

• 다음 증상이 있을 때에는 본 제품을 사용하기 전에 의사와 상담하
여 주십시오 . 심방성 또는 심실성 기외수축이나 심방성 세동과 
같은 부정맥 , 동맥경화 , 간류의저하 , 당뇨병 , 고연령 , 임신 , 임
신 중독증 ( 자간전증 또는 전자간증 ), 신장 질환 , 측정 중에 움직
임 , 떨림 , 오한 등으로 인해 혈압 측정치에 영향을 미칠 수 있습
니다 .

• 반드시 의사와 상담하여 주십시오 . 측정 결과에 따른 자가 진단
이나 자가 치료는 위험합니다 .

• 목이 졸리는 것을 방지하기 위하여 , 에어 튜브 및 AC 어댑터 케이
블은 영유아와 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오 .

• 본 혈압계에는 영유아와 어린이가 삼킬 경우 질식 위험이 있는 작
은 부품이 있습니다 .

데이터 전송
• 본 제품은 2.4 Ghz 대역의 무선 주파수 (RF) 를 방출합니다 . 항공
기 또는 병원과 같이 RF 가 제한되는 장소에서는 본 혈압계를 사
용하지 마십시오 . RF 제한 구역에 있을 때는 본 혈압계의 
Bluetooth® 기능을 끄고 건전지를 제거하거나 AC 어댑터를 분리
하십시오 .

별매품 AC 어댑터 취급 및 사용
• 제품 또는 전원코드에 손상이 있을 때는 AC 어댑터를 사용하지 
마십시오 . 이 경우에는 즉시 전원을 끄고 , 전원 플러그를 콘센트
에서 뽑아 주십시오 .

• 적절한 교류 전압에서 AC 어댑터를 사용하여 주십시오 . 멀티 콘
센트 플러그에는 사용하지 마십시오 .

• 젖은 손으로 전원 플러그를 콘센트에 꽂거나 뽑지 마십시오 .
• AC 어댑터를 분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오 .

건전지 취급 및 사용
• 영유아와 어린이의 손에 닿는 곳에 건전지를 보관하지 마십시
오 .

주의
잘못 취급할 경우 , 사람이 상해를 입거나 또는 물
적 손해 * 가 발생할 가능성이 잠재되어 있는 내
용을 나타냅니다 .
* 물적 손해란 : 가옥 · 재산 및 가축 · 애완 동물에게까지 이르는 손해를 말합니다 .

• 피부 염증이나 불편감을 느끼실 경우 , 혈압계의 사용을 중단하
고 의사와 상담하십시오 .

• 치료 , 동정맥 션트 (A-V), 정맥주사를 맞고 있는 팔에 본 혈압계를 
사용하기 전에 의사와 상담하여 주세요 . 일시적인 혈류 장애로 
인한 동정맥 단락이 발생하여 부상을 입을 수 있습니다 .

• 유방 절제술을 받은 경우 본 혈압계를 사용하기 전에 의사와 상담
하십시오 .

• 중증의 혈행장애나 혈액 질환이 있는 경우 , 압박에 의한 내출혈
이 발생할 수 있으므로 사용 전에 의사와 상담하여 주십시오 .

• 필요 이상으로 측정하지 마십시오 . 압박에 의한 내출혈이 발생
할 수 있습니다 .

• 커프를 팔에 감지 않은 상태에서 가압하지 마십시오 .
• 측정 중에 감압이 되지 않는 경우에는 커프를 풀어 주세요 .
• 본 혈압계는 혈압 측정 이외의 목적으로 사용하지 마십시오 .
• 측정 중에는 전자기장을 방출하는 모바일 기기나 전기 기기를 본 
혈압계에서 30cm 이내에 놓아두지 마십시오 . 혈압계가 오작동
을 일으키거나 측정 결과가 부정확할 수 있습니다 .

• 본 혈압계나 구성품을 분해하거나 수리하려고 하지 마십시오 . 
측정값이 부정확해질 수 있습니다 .

• 습기가 많은 장소나 물이 닿을 수 있는 장소에서 사용하지 마십시
오 . 고장의 원인이 됩니다 .

• 이동수단 ( 자동차 , 비행기 등 ) 에서 사용하지 마십시오 .
• 본 혈압계를 떨어뜨리거나 강한 충격 또는 진동을 가하지 마십시
오 .

• 지정된 사용 환경 조건 이외에서는 사용하지 마십시오 . 자세한 
내용은 3 항을 참조하십시오 .

• 측정 중 본 제품으로 인해 혈액 순환의 지속적인 손상이나 이상이 
발생하지 않았는지 측정 부위를 관찰하고 확인해 주세요 .

• 의료원이나 병원처럼 사용 빈도가 높은 환경에서는 본 혈압계를 
사용하지 마십시오 .

• 본 혈압계를 다른 ME( 의료 전기 ) 기기와 함께 사용하지 마십시
오 . 기기가 오작동을 일으키거나 측정 결과가 부정확할 수 있습
니다 .

• 측정 30 분 전에는 목욕 , 음주 , 흡연 , 운동 , 카페인 및 음식 섭취 
등을 피하여 주십시오 .

• 측정하기 전 최소한 5 분 이상 안정을 취합니다 .
• 측정할 때는 팔을 감싼 꼭 끼는 옷이나 두꺼운 옷을 벗으십시오 .
• 측정 중에는 움직이거나 말을 하지 말아 주세요 .
• 커프에는 사용 가능한 대상팔둘레가 인쇄되어 있습니다 . 범위 
내에 있는 사람에게 사용하여 주세요 .

• 보관 장소와 사용 장소의 환경이 급격하게 다른 경우 , 사용 환경
에서 정상적인 측정을 할 수 있도록 약 2 시간 정도 보관 후에 사
용을 권장합니다 . 자세한 내용은 3 항을 참조하여 주세요 .

소개

주요 안전 정보

• 본 혈압계의 장치 수명이 지난 경우에는 사용하지 마십시오 . 자
세한 내용은 3 항을 참조하십시오 .

• 커프나 에어튜브를 무리하게 꺾지 마십시오 .
• 측정 중에 에어튜브를 누르거나 꺾지 마십시오 . 필요 이상으로 
가압되어 혈액 순환의 이상으로 인한 부상의 원인이 됩니다 .

• 본체에 연결된 에어플러그를 분리하는 경우에는 , 에어튜브를 잡
아당기지 마십시오 . 에어플러그를 잡고 분리하여 주십시오 .

• 전용 AC 어댑터 , 커프 , 건전지 등을 사용하십시오 . 지원하지 않
는 어댑터 , 커프 , 배터리 등의 사용은 고장의 원인이 될 수 있습
니다 .

• 전용 커프 이외에는 사용하지 마십시오 . 정확하게 측정할 수 없
는 경우가 있습니다 .

• 최고혈압이 210mmHg 이상이라고 예상되면 사용설명서 의 
8 항 「최고혈압이 210mmHg 이상인 경우」 을 참조하여 주십시
오 . 필요 이상 가압시 착용한 부위에 내출혈이 발행할 수 있습니
다 .

데이터 전송
• 측정값을 스마트폰으로 전송하는 동안 건전지를 교체하거나 AC 
어댑터를 분리하지 마십시오 . 본 혈압계가 정상 작동하지 않아 
데이터가 전송되지 않을 수 있습니다 .

별매품 AC 어댑터 취급 및 사용
• 전원 플러그는 끝까지 정확하게 꽂아 주십시오 .
• 전원 플러그를 뽑을 때에는 전원 케이블을 잡아 당기지 마십시오

. 전원 플러그를 잡고 뽑아 주십시오 .
• 전원 케이블의 사용시 주의사항 :
흠집내지 말 것
파손시키지 말 것
가공하지 말 것
무리해서 구부리거나 당기지 말 것
비틀지 말 것
사용 시 묶지 말 것
끼워 넣지 말 것
무거운 것을 올려 놓지 말 것

• AC 어댑터에 묻은 먼지를 닦아 주십시오 .
• 사용하지 않을 때는 AC 어댑터의 플러그를 뽑아 주십시오 .
• 본 혈압계 손질 전에 AC 어댑터의 플러그를 뽑아 주십시오 .

건전지 취급 및 사용
• 건전지의 전극을 올바르게 삽입하여 주십시오 .
• AA 사이즈의 알카라인 건전지 또는 망간 건전지를 사용하여 주
십시오 . 이 외의 건전지는 사용하지 마십시오 . 새로운 건전지와 
사용한 건전지를 동시에 사용하거나 다른 제조사의 건전지를 혼
용하지 마십시오 .

• 장기간 사용하지 않을 경우에는 건전지를 제거한 후에 보관하십
시오 .

• 건전지 액이 눈에 들어간 경우에는 즉시 흐르는 깨끗한 물로 충분
히 닦아내고 의사와 상담하여 주십시오 .

• 건전지 액이 피부에 묻은 경우에는 즉시 흐르는 깨끗한 물로 충분
히 닦아 주십시오 . 상처가 나거나 가려움 , 통증이 지속될 경우에
는 의사와 상담하여 주십시오 .

• 사용 권장 기한이 지난 배터리는 사용하지 마십시오 .
• 주기적으로 건전지를 점검해서 건전지가 올바르게 작동하는지 
확인하십시오 .

일반적인 주의 사항
• 오른팔로 측정할 때는 에어튜브가 팔꿈치의 측면에 위치하도록 
합니다 . 팔꿈치로 에어튜브를 누르지 않도록 주의하여 주십시

오 .

• 혈압은 오른팔과 왼팔에서 측정된 혈압값이 다를 수 있습니다 . 
항상 동일한 팔을 측정하는 것이 좋습니다 . 양팔의 측정값이 현
저하게 다르면 의사와 상담하여 주십시오 .

• 별매품 AC 어댑터 사용 시 , AC 어댑터를 연결 및 분리하기 어려

운 장소에 본 제품을 두고 사용하지 마십시오 .
• 측정을 중지하려면 측정 중에 [START/STOP] 버튼을 누릅니다 .

건전지 취급 및 사용
• 사용한 건전지는 거주하고 있는 지역의 규정에 따라서 폐기하여 
주세요 .

• 동봉된 시험용 건전지는 새 건전지보다 사용 기간이 짧을 수 있
습니다 .

측정 중에 아래와 같은 문제가 발생하면 다른 전기 기기가 30cm 이
내의 거리에 있지 않은지 확인하십시오 . 문제가 지속되면 아래의 
표를 참조하십시오 .

1. 에러 메세지 및 문제 해결

표시 / 문제 발생 원인 대처 방법

 
표시 (E1) 또는 커프

가 가압되지 
않습니다 .

커프를 착용하지 않
은 상태에서 [START/
STOP] ( 시작 / 정지 )
버튼을 눌렀습니다 .

커프를 착용한 후에 , 
다시 측정하여 주세

요 .

에어플러그가 연결

되지 않았습니다 .
에어 플러그를 확실

하게 삽입하십시오 .

커프를 느슨하게 착
용했습니다 .

커프를 단단히 착용

하여 다시 측정하여 
주십시오 . 사용설명

서 의 6 를 참조하

여 주세요 .

커프에서 공기가 새
어나오고 있습니다 .

커프를 새것으로 교
체하여 주십시오 . 사
용설명서 의 12
를 참조하여 주세요 .

 
측정이 완료되지 

않습니다 .

측정 중에 움직이거

나 말을 해서 커프가 
충분히 가압되지 않
았습니다 .

측정 중에는 움직이

거나 말을 하지 말아 
주세요 . “E2” 가 반복

적으로 나타나는 경
우에는 본인 혈압의 
30~40mmHg 이상으

로 커프를 수동 가압

하여 측정하여 주십

시오 . 사용설명

서 의 8 를 참조하

여 주세요 .

최고혈압이 
210mmHg 보다 높기 
때문에 측정할 수가 
없습니다 .

 
표시

커프의 최대 허용 압
력 이상으로 가압되

었습니다 .

측정 중에는 커프를 
만지거나 에어튜브

를 구부리지 마십시

오 . 수동으로 가압할 
경우에는 사용설명

서 의 8 를 참조하

여 주세요 .

 
표시

측정 중에 움직이거

나 말을 하였습니다 .
정확한 측정을 할 수 
없습니다 .

측정 중에는 움직이

거나 말을 하지 말아

주십시오 .



2.1 유지관리
손상으로부터 제품을 보호하기 위해서 아래의 지침을 따라 주십시

오 .

주의

• 본 혈압계 및 구성품을 임의로 분해하거나 수리하지 마십시오 . 
정확한 측정을 할 수 없습니다 .

2.2 보관
제품을 사용하지 않을 때에는 보관 케이스에 넣어 보관하여 주십시

오 .

1. 커프는 본체에서 분리하여 보관하여 주십시오 .

주의

• 본체에서 커프를 분리하는 경우에는 에어 튜브를 잡지 말고 에어 
플러그를 잡고 분리하여 주세요 .

2. 에어튜브를 커프에 가볍게 감아서 넣습니다 .

참고
• 에어튜브를 무리하게 꺾거나 휘지 마십시오 .

3. 본체와 구성품을 보관용 케이스에 넣어 보관하여 주
십시오 .

다음과 같은 곳에는 보관하지 마십시오 .

2.3 청소
• 연마제나 휘발성 세제를 사용하지 마십시오 .
• 본체와 커프는 부드럽고 마른 천으로 닦아내거나 , 부드럽고 마
른 천에 중성비누를 묻혀 닦아낸 후 , 마른 천으로 다시 한번 더 닦
아 주십시오 .

• 혈압계와 팔 커프 또는 기타 구성품을 씻거나 물에 담그지 마십

시오 .
• 본체와 커프 또는 구성품은 휘발유 , 벤젠 , 시너 등을 사용하여 닦
지 말아 주십시오 .

2.4 보정 및 정비
• 본 혈압계의 정확도는 신중하게 테스트되었으며 오래 사용할 수 
있도록 설계되었습니다 .

• 올바른 작동과 정확도를 유지하려면 2 년에 한번씩 정기적으로 
검사를 하는 것이 좋습니다 . 오므론 고객서비스 센터 (1544-
5718) 로 문의하여 주십시오 .

 
표시

맥박이 올바르게 감
지되지 않았습니다 .

사용설명서 의 6
를 참조하여 커프를 
다시 착용하여 측정

하여 주십시오 .
측정 중에는 움직이

거나 말을 하지 말아

주세요 .

“ ” 마크가 계속 

표시될 경우에는 의
사와 상담하여 주십

시오 .

/ /  

표시

 
측정 중에 점멸하지 

않습니다 .

 
표시

기기 이상에 의한 고
장입니다 .

오므론 고객서비스 
센터 (1544-5718) 로 
수리를 문의하여 주
십시오 .

 
표시

스마트폰과 본 혈압

계가 연결되지 않아 
데이터를 전송할 수 
없습니다 .

“OMRON connect” 앱
에 나와있는 지침을 
따르십시오 . 앱을 확
인한 후에도 “Err” 가 
계속 표시되는 경우

에는 오므론 고객서

비스 센터 (1544-
5718) 로 문의하여 주
십시오 .

 
점멸

본 혈압계가 스마트

폰과 연동 ( 페어링 )
을 진행중입니다 .

본 혈압계와 스마트

폰의 연동 ( 페어링 )
에 관한 내용은 사용

설명서 의 5 를 참
조하여 주십시오 . 연
동 ( 페어링 ) 을 취소

하는 경우에는 
[START/STOP]( 시작 /
정지 ) 버튼을 눌러 주
십시오 .

 
점멸

혈압계에 저장된 24
개 이상의 측정값이 
앱에 전송되어 있지 
않습니다 . “OMRON connect” 앱

을 실행하여 본 혈압

계에 저장된 측정값

을 전송하면 화면에

서 표시되지 않습니

다 .

날짜와 시간이 설정

되지 않았습니다 .

 
표시

혈압계에 저장된 30
개 이상의 측정값이 
앱에 전송되어 있지 
않습니다 .

 
점멸

건전지 잔량이 부족

합니다 .

건전지 4 개를 모두 
새 건전지로 교체할 
것을 권장합니다 . 사
용설명서 의 3 를 
참조하여 주십시오 .

및  

표시 또는 측정 중에 
혈압계가 갑자기 꺼

집니다 .

건전지가 모두 소모

되었습니다 .
건전지 4 개를 모두 
새 건전지로 교체하

여 주십시오 . 사용설

명서 의 3 를 참조

하여 주십시오 .

LCD 화면에 아무것

도 표시되지 않습니

다 .

건전지가 모두 소모

되었습니다 .

건전지의 극성이 올
바르지 않습니다 .

건전지의 극성이 올
바른 방향으로 삽입

되었는지 확인하여 
주십시오 . 사용설명

서 의 3 를 참조하

여 주십시오 .

측정값이 너무 높거

나 너무 낮습니다 .

혈압은 스트레스 , 측정시각 , 커프의 착용 상
태 등의 여러 요인에 따라서 변동되며 , 측정

값에 영향을 미칩니다 . 사용설명서 의 2
를 참조하여 주십시오 .

기타 통신 문제가 생
깁니다 .

스마트폰에 표시되는 지침을 따르거나 , 
“OMRON connect” 앱에 있는 “ 도움말 ” 에서 
추가적인 도움을 받으십시오 . 문제가 해결

되지 않는 경우에는 오므론 고객서비스 센
터 (1544-5718) 로 문의하여 주십시오 .

그 밖의 문제

[START/STOP] ( 시작 / 정지 ) 스위치를 다시 
눌러 처음부터 다시 시작하여 주십시오 . 문
제가 지속되면 건전지를 모두 제거하여 약 
30 초 후에 다시 삽입하여 주십시오 .
위의 방법으로도 해결되지 않을 경우에는 
오므론 고객서비스 센터 (1544-5718) 로 문
의하여 주십시오 .

표시 / 문제 발생 원인 대처 방법

2. 유지관리 및 보관

• 사용자의 임의 개조 및 수리를 한 경우 , 제품에 이상이 발생

하여도 품질보증 대상에서 제외됩니다 .

• 혈압계와 다른 구성품이 젖어 있는 경우 .
• 극한 온도 ( 고온 , 저온 ), 습기 , 직사광선 , 먼지 , 표백제와 같
은 부식성 가스에 노출된 곳 .

• 진동이나 충격에 노출된 곳일 경우 .

3. 사양

제품명 오므론 자동전자혈압계

모델명 HEM-7143T1

표시방식 LCD 디지털 디스플레이

커프 압력 범위 0~299mmHg

혈압 측정 범위
수축기 : 60~260mmHg
확장기 : 40~215mmHg

맥박 측정 범위 40~180 회 / 분

측정 정확도
압력 : ±3mmHg
맥박 : 측정 수치의 ±5%

참고
• 사양은 사전 고지 없이 변경될 수 있으므로 양해해 주시기 바랍

니다 .
• 본 혈압계는 EN ISO 81060-2:2014 의 요건에 따라 임상시험을 진
행하였고 EN ISO 81060-2:2014 및 EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020
을 준수합니다 . 제 5 상 임상시험에서 확장기 혈압 ( 최저혈압 ) 을 
확인하기 위해서 85 명의 피험자에게 사용되었습니다 .

• IP 분류는 IEC 60529 에 따라 외함이 제공하는 보호 등급입니다 . 
본 모니터 및 옵션 AC 어댑터는 지름이 12.5mm 이상인 손가락 등
의 고체 이물질로부터 보호됩니다 . 옵션 AC 어댑터 (HHP-OH01, 
HHP-BH01 및 HHP-BFH01 제외 ) 는 정상 작동 중에 문제를 일으킬 
수있는 수직으로 떨어지는 물방울로부터 보호됩니다 . 옵션 AC 
어댑터 HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 및 HHP-BFH01 은 정상 작동 중에 문
제를 일으킬 수있는 비스듬한 떨어지는 물방울로부터 보호됩니

다 .
• 작동 모드는 IEC 60601-1 에 따라 분류되어 있습니다 .

• 본 혈압계는 유럽규격 EN 1060, 비침습식 혈압계 제 1 부 : 일반 요
구사항 및 제 3 부 : 전자기계식 혈압측정장치에 대한 추가 요구

사항에 따라 설계되었습니다 .
• OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 의 HEM-7143T1 는 지침 2014/53/

EU 를 준수함을 선언합니다 .
• 오므론 제품은 일본 OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 의 엄격한 품
질 시스템에 따라 생산됩니다 . 오므론 혈압계의 핵심 구성품인 
압력 센서는 일본에서 생산됩니다 .

• 본 기기와 관련하여 발생한 중대 사건에 대해서는 귀하가 속한 
국가의 제조 업체 및 관할 당국에 보고하십시오 .

전자기파 적합성 (EMC) 에 관한 중요 정보

이 제품의 올바른 폐기 방법 ( 전기 , 전자제품의 폐
기 )

Bluetooth® 단어 마크 및 로고는 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 소유의 등록 상
표이며 OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 는 그 상표를 라이선스를 받
아서 사용하고 있습니다 . 기타 상표 및 상호는 해당 소유자의 상표 
및 상호입니다 . Apple 및 Apple 로고는 미국 및 기타 국가에 등록된 
Apple Inc. 의 상표입니다 . App Store 는 Apple Inc. 의 서비스 마크입

니다 .  Google Play 및 Google Play 로고는 Google LLC. 의 상표입니

다 .

사용설명서 작성년월: 2022-01

가압 펌프에 의한 자동 가압 방식

감압 자동 압력 해제 밸브

측정 방식 오실로메트릭 방식 ( 진동법 )

전송 방식 Bluetooth® 저 에너지

무선 통신

주파수 범위 : 2.4GHz 
(2400 - 2483.5MHz)
변조 : GFSK
실효 복사 전력 < 20dBm

작동 모드 연속 작동

IP 보호 등급

본체 : IP20
별매품 AC 어댑터 : HHP-OH01, 
HHP-BH01 및 HHP-BFH01 용 IP22, 
기타 AC 어댑터용 IP21

정격 DC6 V 4 W

전원

AA 사이즈 건전지 4 개 1.5V 또는 
전용 AC 어댑터 ( 별매품 , 입력 : 
100 - 240V 50 - 60Hz 0.12 - 0.065A)

건전지 수명

약 900 회 측정 ( 새 알카라인 건전

지 및 포함된 암 커프 사용 . 건전

지 및 암 커프 유형에 따라 .)

장치 수명

본체 : 5 년

커프 : 5 년

옵션 AC 어댑터 : 5 년

(* 장치수명은 무상보증 기간을 
적용하는 것은 아닙니다 .)

사용 환경
+10~+40°C/15~90% RH( 불응축 
상태 기준 )/800~1060hPa

보관 / 운송 환경
-20~+60°C/10~90% RH( 불응축 상
태 기준 )

구성품

본체 , 커프 , 시험용 건전지 , 보관

용 케이스 , 사용설명서  및 
, 오므론 커넥트 설치 가이드

전기충격 보호

내부 전원 ME 기기 ( 건전지를 사
용하는 경우 )
클래스 II ME 기기 ( 별매품 AC 어
댑터를 사용하는 경우 )

무게 ( 건전지 제외 )
본체 : 약 250g
커프 : 약 110g

치수

본체 : 103mm(W) × 82mm(H) × 
140mm(L)
커프 : 146mm × 466mm 
( 에어 튜브 : 610mm)

사용 가능 팔둘레
17~42 cm ( 암 커프 포함 : 
22~32 cm)

메모리 30 회

전기 보호 BF 형 장착부

무선 통신 간섭에 관하여
이 제품은 2.4GHz 의 사용이 허가되지 않은 ISM 대역에서 작동합

니다 . 이 제품과 동일한 주파수 대역에서 작동하는 전자레인지와 
무선 LAN 등 다른 무선기기 주변에서 제품을 사용 한 경우 이 제품

과 다른 기기 간에 간섭이 발생할 수 있습니다 .
이러한 간섭이 발생하는 경우 이 제품을 사용하기 전에 다른 기기

를 작동하지 않고 제품의 위치를 변경합니다 . 또는 이 제품을 다른 
무선기기 주변에서 사용하지 않습니다 .

4. 지침 및 제조업체 선언

OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 에서 제작한 HEM-7143T1 는 
EN 60601-1-2:2015 전자기파 적합성 (EMC) 표준을 준수합니다 .
이 EMC 표준에 부합하는 추가 설명서는 다음에서 보실 수 있습니

다 :
아시아 태평양 : 
https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
대만 : https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
한국 : https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7143T1
위의 웹 사이트에서 HEM-7143T1T 의 EMC 의 정보를 참조하십시

오 .

이 마크는 제품이나 인쇄물에 표기되어 있으며 , 제
품의 수명이 끝나 폐기할 경우에 기타 다른 가정용 
폐기품과 함께 폐기를 금하는 표시입니다 .
무분별한 폐기로 인하여 환경오염이나 인체에 해
를 끼칠 수 있으니 , 다른 폐기품과는 별도로 구분

해 주시기 바라며 재사용이 가능한 자원의 낭비를 
막기 위해 재활용해 주시기 바랍니다 .

개인 소비자께서는 안전한 환경에서 이 제품이 재활용 될 수 있도

록 공급처나 구입처 , 가까운 지방관청에 제품의 폐기 방법을 문의

해주시기 바랍니다 . 
기업 소비자들은 공급자에게 연락을 하시고 공급계약의 약관을 
확인해주시기 바랍니다 . 이 제품은 절대 다른 소비재 폐기품과 함
께 버려져서는 안됩니다 .

Importer in Republic of 
Korea
수입판매원

OMRON HEALTHCARE KOREA Co., Ltd
A-dong 18F, 465, Gangnam-daero, 
Seocho-gu, Seoul, Korea
Customer Service Center(1544-5718)
www.omron-healthcare.co.kr

한국오므론헬스케어 ( 주 )
서울특별시 서초구 강남대로 465, A
동 18 층 ( 서초동 , 교보타워 )
오므론 고객서비스 센터 (1544-5718)
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OMRON အလိအေလျာက် ေသွးဖိအားတိငး်ေမာ်နတီာကိ ဝယ်ယြခငး်အတွက် ေကျးဇးတင် ိပါသည်။ 
ဤေသွးဖိအားတိငး်ေမာ်နီတာသည် ေသွးဖိအားတိငး်တာသည့် ေအာ့စ်စီလိမက်ထရစ်နည်းလမ်းကိ 
သံးထားပါသည်။ ဤေမာ်နီတာသည် သင၏် လက်ေမာငး်ဆိငရ်ာေသွးေကာများမတစ်ဆင် ့
သင၏်ေသွးလပ် ားမကိ ေထာက်လမ်းကာ လပ် ားမများကိ ဒစ်ဂျစ်တယ်နံပါတ်များအြဖစ် 
ေြပာငး်ေပးသည်ဟ ဆိလိြခငး်ြဖစ်ပါသည်။

ေဘးကငး်ေရးလမ်း န်ချက်များ
ဤလမ်း နလ်က်စွဲသည် သင်အ့ား OMRON အလိအေလျာက် 
ေသွးဖိအားတိငး်ေမာ်နီတာ င်ပ့တ်သက်ေသာ အေရး ကီးအချက်အလက်များကိ ြဖည့်စွမ်းေပးပါသည်။ 
ဤေမာ်နီတာအား ေဘးကငး် ပီး မန်ကန်ေသာ အသံးြပ မကိ ေသချာေစရန်၊ ဤ န်ကားချက်အားလံးကိ 
ဖတ် ပီး နားလည်ေအာငလ်ပ်ပါ။ သင်သည် အဆပိါလမ်း န်ချက်များကိ နားမလည်ပါက သိမ့ဟတ ်
တစ်စံတစ်ရာေမးြမန်းလိပါက၊ ဤေမာ်နီတာကိ အသးံမြပ မီ သင်၏ ေဒသဆငိရ်ာ OMRON 
ကိယ်စားလယ်ထ ံဆက်သယွ်ပါ။ သင်၏ကိယပိ်င်ေသးွဖိအား င်ပ့တသ်က်ေသာ 
သးီြခားအချက်အလက်အတကွ်၊ သင၏်သမားေတာ် င် ့တငိ်ပငပ်ါ။

ရည်ရွယထ်ားသည့် အသးံြပ မ
ဤစက်သည် အရွယ်ေရာက် ပီးေသာ လနာများတွင ်ေသွးဖိအား င့ ်ေသွးခန် နး်တိငး်တာရာ၌ အသံးြပ ရန် 
ရည်ရွယ်ထားေသာ ဒစ်ဂျစ်တယ်ေမာ်နီတာ ြဖစ်ပါသည်။ ဤ ေစာင့် ကည့်ကိရိယာ သည် တိငး်တာမအတွငး် 
ပံမန်မဟတ်ေသာ လံးခန်ချက်များ ေပ ေပါက်မကိ ာေဖွ ပီး ၎ငး်ကိ တိငး်တာမ ရလဒ် င့အ်တ 
သေကတတစ်ခြဖင့ ်ေဖာ်ြပသည်။ ၎ငး်အား အေထွေထွအိမ်သံးအြဖစ် အဓိကထား ပံစံထတ်ထားပါသည်။

လက်ခံြခငး် င် ့စစ်ေဆးြခငး်
ဤေစာင့် ကည့်ကိရိယာကိ ထတ်ပိးထားေသာဘးမ ဖယ် ား ပီး ထိခိက်ပျက်စီးမ ိ၊ မ ိ စစ်ေဆးပါ။ 
ဤေစာင့် ကည့်ကိရိယာ ပျက်စီးေနလ င ်အသံးမြပဘဲ သင၏် ေဒသတွငး် OMRON ကိယ်စားလယ်ထံမ 
အကံဉာဏ ်ရယပါ။

ဤေမာ်နီတာကိအသံးမြပ မီ ဤလမ်း န်လက်စွဲ ိ အေရးကီးေသာေဘးကငး်ေရးအချက်အလက်ကိ 
ဖတ် ပါ။ သင၏်ေဘးကငး်မအတွက် ဤလမ်း န်လက်စွဲကိ ေစ့စပ်စွာ လိက်နာပါ။
ေနာငတ်ွငက်ိးကားရန် သမိ်းထားပါ။ သင၏်ကိယ်ပိငေ်သွးဖိအား င်ပ့တ်သက်ေသာ 
သီးြခားအချက်အလက်အတွက်၊ သင၏်သမားေတာ် င် ့တိငပ်ငပ်ါ။

သတေိပးချက်
မလိက်နာပါက၊ အသက်ေသဆးံြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ ်
ြပငး်ထန်ေသာ ထခိိက်ဒဏ်ရာြဖစ်ေစ ငိသ်ည့် 
အ ရာယြ်ဖစ် ငိေ်ြခ ိ ိသည်။

• ဤေမာ်နီတာအား ေမွးကငး်စကေလးများ၊ လမ်းေလ ာက်တတက်ာစကေလးများ၊ ကေလးများ 
သိမ့ဟတ ်ကိယ့်ကိယက်ိ ေဖာ်ြပ ငိစ်ွမ်းမ ိသများအတကွ် အသးံမြပ သင်ပ့ါ။

• ဤေသးွဖိအားေမာ်နီတာ၏ဖတ် မများကိ အေြခခံကာ ေဆးဝါးများကိ ချိန်ညိြခငး်မျိ း 
မြပ လပ်ပါ င်။့ သင်သ့မားေတာ်မ ေဆး န် ်းေပးထားသည့်အတငိး် ေဆးဝါးများကိ ေသာက်သးံပါ။ 
သမားေတာ်သည်သာ ေသးွဖိအားြမင်ြ့ခငး်ကိ ခွဲြခားစစ်ေဆး ငိ် ပီး ကသမေပးရန် 
အရည်အချငး်ြပည့်မီပါသည်။

• ဤေမာ်နီတာအား ဒဏ်ရာ ိေနသည့်လက်ေမာငး် သိမ့ဟတ် ကသမခံယေနသည့်လက်ေမာငး်တွင ်
အသးံမြပ ပါ င်။့

• အေကာေဆးထည့်ြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ ်ေသးွသငွး်ြခငး်ြပ လပ်စ  အသးံမြပ ပါ င့်
• ဤေမာ်နီတာအား ကိမ် န်းြမင် ့(HF) များပါသည့် ခွဲစိတပ်စည်း၊ သလံိက်ြဖင်ပံ့ရိပ်ေဖာ်သည့် (MRI) 
ပစည်း၊ ကွန်ြပ တာြဖင်ြ့ပ လပ်ေသာ တိမိဂရပ်ဖီ (CT) စကင်န်နာများပါ ိသည့် ဧရိယာများတငွ် 
အသးံမြပ ပါ င်။့ ၎ငး်သည် ေမာ်နီတာ၏လပ်ေဆာင်ချက်ကိ မမန်မကန်ြဖစ်ေစ ပီး/သိမ့ဟတ် 
မတကိျသည့်ဖတ် မကိ ြဖစ်ေစ ငိပ်ါသည်။

• ဤေမာ်နီတာအား ေအာက်စီဂျငမ်ျားြပားေသာပတ်ဝန်းကျငမ်ျား သိမ့ဟတ ်
မီးေလာငလ်ွယ်ေသာဂတ်စ်များအနီးတငွ ်အသးံမြပ ပါ င်။့

• လံးအေပ ခန်း သိမ့ဟတ ် လံးအေခါငး်တငွ ်ပံမမန်ေသာ လံးခန်သမံျား သိမ့ဟတ ်
လံးစည်းချက်ပံမမန်ြခငး်၊ ေသးွလတ်ေကာမာြခငး်၊ ပျံ ံမ့အားနည်းြခငး်၊ ဆးီချိ ေရာဂါ၊ 
ကိယ်ဝန်ေဆာငြ်ခငး်၊ အကိ ကိယဝ်န်ေဆာင်အတက်ေရာဂါ သိမ့ဟတ ်ေကျာက်ကပ်ေရာဂါကဲသ့ိေ့သာ 
အြဖစ်များသည့် လံးခန် န်းမမန်ြခငး်များ ိပါက ဤေမာ်နီတာကိအသးံမြပ မီ သင်သ့မားေတာ် င် ့
တငိပ်ငပ်ါ။ လနာ၏ေရွလျားမ၊ တန်ခါမ၊ သိမ့ဟတ ်တဆတဆ်တတ်န်ြခငး်များအရ 
အဆပိါအေြခအေနများသည် တငိး်တာမဖတ် ြခငး်ကိ ထခိိက်ေစမည်ြဖစ်ေကာငး် မတ်ထားေပးပါ။

• သင၏်ဖတ် မများေပ တငွ်အေြခခံကာ သင်က့ိယ်သင် ေရာဂါခွဲြခားြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ ်ကသြခငး်မျိ း 
လံးဝမလပ်ပါ င်။့ သင်သ့မားေတာ် င် ့အမဲတမး်တငိ်ပငပ်ါ။

• ေလ ပန် င် ့AC အဒက်ပတာေကဘယ်ကိ းအား ေမွးကငး်စကေလးများ၊ 
လမ်းေလ ာက်တတက်ာစကေလးများ င် ့ကေလးများ၏အေဝးတငွ ်ထား ိပါ။

• ဤထတ်ကန်တွင ်ေမွးကငး်စကေလးများ၊ လမ်းေလ ာက်တတ်ကာစကေလးများ င် ့ကေလးများ 
မိ ချမိပါက အသက် လမ်းေကာငး်ပိတ် ငိ်သည့် အစိတအ်ပိငး်ငယမ်ျား ပါဝင်ပါသည်။

ေဒတာ ထတလ်င်ြ့ခငး်
• ဤထတ်ကန်သည် 2.4 GHz လိငး်အလျားြဖင် ့ေရဒယီိ ကိမ် န်းများ (RF) ထတ်လတပ်ါသည်။ 
ေလယာ  သိမ့ဟတ ်ေဆး ံများအတငွး်ကဲသ့ိေ့သာ RF ကန်သ့တခ်ျက် ိသည့် ေနရာများတငွ် 
ဤထတ်ကန်ကိ အသးံမြပ ပါ င်။့ RF ကန်သ့တထ်ားသည့် ေနရာများတငွ ်ဤေမာ်နီတာတငွ်ပါေသာ 
Bluetooth® လပ်ေဆာငခ်ျက်ကိ ပိတ်ပါ၊ ဘက်ထရီများကိ ြဖ တ်ပါ င်/့သိမ့ဟတ ်AC 
အဒက်ပတာကိ ပလတြ်ဖ တပ်ါ။

AC အဒက်တာ (ေရွးချယ် ငိေ်သာ တွဖဲကပ်စည်း) 
ကငိတ်ယွြ်ခငး် င် ့အသးံြပ ပံ

• ေမာ်နီတာ သိမ့ဟတ ်AC အဒက်ပတာေကဘယ်ကိ း ပျက်စီးေနပါက AC အဒက်ပတာကိ 
အသးံမြပ ပါ င်။့ ဤေမာ်နီတာ သိမ့ဟတ် ေကဘယ်ကိ း ပျက်စီးေနပါက၊ ပါဝါပိတ်ကာ AC 
အဒက်ပတာကိ ချက်ြခငး်ပလပ်ြဖ တပ်ါ။

• AC အဒက်ပတာအား သင်ေ့လျာ်သည့်ဗိအ့ားအေပါက်တငွ် ပလပ်ထးိပါ။ 
အေပါက်များစွာပါေသာပလပ်တငွ ်အသးံမြပ ပါ င်။့

• စိေနေသာလက်ြဖင် ့လ ပ်စစ်ေပါက်မ AC အဒက်ပတာကိ ပလပ်တပ်ြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ ်
ပလပ်ြဖ တြ်ခငး်မျိ း လံးဝမြပ လပ်ပါ င်။့

• AC အဒက်ပတာကိ ြပန်လည်တပ်ဆငရ်န် သိမ့ဟတ ်ြပ ြပငရ်န် မကိ းစားပါ င်။့

ဘကထ်ရီကကိိငတ်ယွြ်ခငး် င် ့အသးံြပ မ
• ဘက်ထရီများကိ ေမွးကငး်စကေလးများ၊ လမ်းေလ ာက်တတ်ကာစကေလးများ င် ့ကေလးများ 
မမီ ငိသ်ည့်ေနရာတငွထ်ားပါ။

သတြိပ ရန်
မလိက်နာပါက၊ အနည်းငယေ်သာ သိမ့ဟတ ်
မြပငး်ထန်ေသာ ထခိိက်ဒဏ်ရာြဖစ်ေစ ငိသ်ည့ ်သိမ့ဟတ ်
စက်ကိရိယာ သိမ့ဟတ ်အြခားပစည်းများကိ 
ထခိိက်ေစ ငိသ်ည့် အ ရာယြ်ဖစ် ငိေ်ြခ ိသည်။

• သငသ်ည် အေရးြပားယားယံြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် အဆငမ်ေြပြဖစ်ြခငး်မျိ း ခံစားရပါက၊ 
ဤေမာ်နီတာကိအသးံြပ ြခငး်အား ရပ်တန်က့ာ သင်သ့မားေတာ် င် ့တငိ်ပင်ပါ။

• ေသးွစီးဆငး်မ ယာယီအေ ာင်အ့ယက်ြဖစ်ြခငး် င် ့ထခိိက်ဒဏ်ရာရြခငး်မျိ း ြဖစ် ငိေ်သာေကာင် ့
ေသးွေကာအတငွး် ထည့်သငွး်ြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ ်ကထးံ၊ သိမ့ဟတ ်ေသးွလတေ်ကာဆငိ်ရာ (A-V) 
လမ်းလွဲမ၊ ြဖစ်ေပ ေနသည့်လက်ေမာငး်တွင ်ဤေမာ်နီတာကိ အသးံမြပ မီ သင်သ့မားေတာ် င် ့
တငိပ်ငပ်ါ။

• သငသ်ည် ရငသ်ားြဖတ်ထတထ်ားပါက ဤေမာ်နီတာကိအသးံမြပ မီ သင်သ့မားေတာ် င် ့တငိ်ပင်ပါ။
• သင်တ့ွင ်များစွာေသာ ေသးွစီးဆငး်မြပဿနာများ သိမ့ဟတ် ေသးွစီးဆငး်မမမန်ြခငး်များ ိပါက 
လက်ပတက်ိေလသငွး်ြခငး်ြဖင် ့ေပါက် ပဲဒဏ်ရာရ ငိ်ေသာေကာင် ့ဤေမာ်နီတာကိအသးံမြပ မီ 
သင်သ့မားေတာ် င် ့တငိပ်င်ပါ။

• ေသးွစီးဆငး်မ အေ ာင်အ့ယက်ြဖစ်ကာ ေပါက် ပဲဒဏ်ရာရ ိ ငိ်ြခငး်ေကာင် ့လိအပ်သည်ထက်ပိ၍ 
မကာခဏတငိး်တာြခငး်မျိ း မြပ လပ်ပါ င်။့

• သင၏်လက်ေမာငး်အေပ ဘက်တွင ်ပတထ်ားသည့်အခါမသာ လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တသ်ည့်လက်ပတက်ိ 
ေလသငွး်ပါ။

• တငိး်တာစ အတငွး် ၎ငး်မာေလေလျာ့လာြခငး်မ ိပါက လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတက်ိ 
ဖယ် ားပါ။

• ေသးွဖိအားတငိး်ြခငး်မဟတဘ် ဲအြခားေသာရည်ရွယ်ချက်များအတကွ် ဤေမာ်နီတာကိ 
အသးံမြပ ပါ င်။့

• တငိး်တာစ တွင ်လ ပ်စစ်သလံိက်စက်ကွငး်ထတလ်တသ်ည့် မိဘငိး်စက်ပစည်း သိမ့ဟတ ်အြခားေသာ 
လ ပ်စစ်ပစည်းများမာ ဤေမာ်နီတာ၏ 30 cm အတငွး် ိမေနေစရန် ေသချာလပ်ေဆာင်ပါ။ 
၎ငး်သည် ေမာ်နီတာ၏လပ်ေဆာငခ်ျက်ကိ မမန်မကန်ြဖစ်ေစ ပီး/သိမ့ဟတ ်မတကိျသည့်ဖတ် မကိ 
ြဖစ်ေစ ငိ်ပါသည်။

• ေမာ်နီတာ သိမ့ဟတ ်အြခားအစိတ်အပိငး်များအား ြဖ တြ်ခငး် သိမ့ဟတ ်ြပ ြပငရ်န်ကိ းစားြခငး်မျိ း 
မြပ လပ်ပါ င်။့ ၎ငး်သည် မတကိျသည့်ဖတ် မကိ ြဖစ်ေစမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည်။

• စိစွတ်မ ိေနသည့်ေနရာတွင ်သိမ့ဟတ ်ဤေမာ်နီတာေပ သိ ့ ေရစင်ကျ ငိ်ေသာေနရာတငွ် 
အသးံမြပ ပါ င်။့ ၎ငး်သည် ဤေမာ်နီတာကိ ပျက်စီးေစ ငိ်ပါသည်။

• ဤေမာ်နီတာအား ကား သိမ့ဟတ ်ေလယာ ကဲသ့ိေ့သာ ေရွလျားေနသည့်ယာ ထတဲငွ် 
အသးံမြပ ပါ င်။့

• ဤေမာ်နီတာအား ြပ တက်ျြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ ်အားြပငး်သည့်ေ ာ ိက်ြခငး်များ သိမ့ဟတ ်
တန်ခါြခငး်များြဖင် ့ထေိတွေစြခငး်မျိ း မြပ လပ်ပါ င်။့

• စိထငိး်မ ြမင်ေ့သာ သိမ့ဟတ ်နိမ့်ေသာေနရာများ သိမ့ဟတ ်အပချိန် ြမင်ေ့သာ သိမ့ဟတ ်
နိမ့်ေသာေနရာများတငွ ်ဤေမာ်နီတာကိ အသးံမြပ ပါ င်။့ အပိငး် 3 အား ကိးကားပါ။

• တငိး်တာစ အတငွး်၊ ေမာ်နီတာသည် ေသးွလည်ပတမ်တငွ် ကာြမင်စ့ွာအားနည်းေစြခငး်မျိ း 
မြဖစ်ေစေကာငး် ေသချာေစရန် လက်ေမာငး်ကိ စစ်ေဆးပါ။

• ေဆးဘက်ဆငိ်ရာေဆးခန်းများ သိမ့ဟတ ်သမားေတာ် ံးခန်းများကဲသ့ိေ့သာ 
အသးံများသည့်ပတ်ဝန်းကျငမ်ျားတွင ်ဤေမာ်နီတာကိ အသးံမြပ ပါ င့်။

• ဤေမာ်နီတာအား အြခား လ ပ်စစ် (ME) စက်ကိရိယာ င် ့တစ် ပိ ငန်က် တွဲမသးံပါ င်။့ ၎ငး်သည် 
စက်များ၏ မမန်ကန်ေသာ လပ်ေဆာငမ်ကိ ြဖစ်ေစ ငိသ်ည်၊ ထိ ့ြပင/်သိမ့ဟတ ်မတကိျသာ 
ဖတြ်ခငး်ကိ ြဖစ်ေစ ငိသ်ည်။

• တငိး်တာမမြပ လပ်မီ အနည်းဆးံ မိနစ် 30 ကိ ၍ ေရချိ းြခငး်၊ အရက် သိမ့ဟတ ်
ကဖငး်ဓာတ်ပါေသာအရာကိ ေသာက်ြခငး်၊ ေဆးလိပ်ေသာက်ြခငး်၊ ေလ့ကျင်ခ့န်းလပ်ြခငး် င် ့
အစာစားြခငး်ကိ ေ ာင်က ပါ။

• တငိး်တာမမြပ လပ်မီ အနည်းဆးံ 5 မိနစ် အနားယပါ။
• တငိး်တာချိန်တငွ ်ကျပ်ေသာ သိမ့ဟတ ်ထေသာ အဝတက်ိ သင့လ်က်ေမာငး်မ ဖယ် ားပါ။
• တငိး်တာမြပ လပ်ေနစ  ငမိ် ငိမ်ေနကာ စကားမေြပာပါ င်။့

မိတဆ်က်

အေရးကးီေသာေဘးကငး်ေရးအချက်အလက်

• လက်ေမာငး်အဝိက်မာ လက်ပတ၏် သတမ်တအ်ကွာအေဝးအတငွး်တငွ် ိသည့် လများအတကွ်သာ 
လက်ေမာငး်တငွ်ပတသ်ည့်လက်ပတက်ိ သးံပါ။

• တငိး်တာမမြပ လပ်မီ ဤေမာ်နီတာမာ အခန်းအပချိန် င် ့ေနသားတကျြဖစ်ေနေကာငး် 
ေသချာပါေစ။ လွန်ကဲသည့်အပချိန်ေြပာငး်လဲမြဖစ် ပီးေနာက် တိငး်တာမြပ လပ်ြခငး်သည် 
မတကိျသည့်ဖတ် မထ ံဦးတည်ေစ ငိပ်ါသည်။ ေမာ်နီတာအား အြမင်ဆ့းံ သိမ့ဟတ ်အနိမ့်ဆးံ 
သမိ်းဆည်းမအပချိန်တငွ ်သမိ်းဆည်း ပီးေနာက် အလပ်လပ်ေဆာင်သည့် အေြခအေနများအတိငး် 
သတမ်တအ်ပချိန် ိသည့်ပတ်ဝန်းကျငတ်ွင ်ေမာ်နီတာကိအသးံြပ သည့်အခါ ေမာ်နီတာ 
အေလ့အကျင်ရ့သာွးရန် သိမ့ဟတ ်ေအးသာွးရန်အတကွ် ခန်မ့န်းေချ 2 နာရီေစာင်ဆ့ငိး်ရန် OMRON 
မ အကံြပ ပါသည်။ အလပ်လပ်ေဆာငြ်ခငး် င် ့သမိ်းဆည်းြခငး်/သယ်ပိ ့ြခငး် အပချိန်ဆငိရ်ာ 
ထပ်တးိအချက်အလက်များအတကွ် အပိငး် 3 အား ကိးကားပါ။

• အသးံခံသည့်ကာလ ပီးဆးံ ပီးေနာက် ဤေမာ်နီတာကိ အသးံမြပ ပါ င်။့ အပိငး် 3 အား ကိးကားပါ။
• လက်ေမာငး်တငွ်ပတသ်ည့်လက်ပတ ်သိမ့ဟတ ်ေလ ပန်အား အလွန်အမငး် မေခါက်ပါ င်။့
• တငိး်တာမြပ လပ်စ  ေလ ပန်ကိ ေခါက်ြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ ်တန်ွ ့ြခငး်မျိ း မလပ်ပါ င်။့ ၎ငး်သည် 
ေသးွစီးဆငး်မကိ အေ ာင်အ့ယကြ်ဖစ်ေစကာ ထခိိက်ဒဏ်ရာရေစ ငိ်ပါသည်။

• ေလပလပ်ကိြဖ တရ်န်၊ ပန်ကိမဟတဘ် ဲ ပန်၏ေအာက်ေြခ ိ ပလတစ်တစ်ေလပလပ်ကိ ဆွပဲါ။
• ဤေမာ်နီတာအတကွ်သတမ်တ်ထားသည့် AC အဒက်ပတာ၊ လက်ေမာငး်တငွ်ပတသ်ည့်လက်ပတ၊် 
ဘက်ထရီများ င် ့ဆက်စပ်ပစည်းများကိသာ သးံပါ။ အကံြပ ထားြခငး်မ ိေသာ AC 
အဒက်ပတာများ၊ လက်ေမာငး်တငွ်ပတသ်ည့်လက်ပတမ်ျား င် ့ဘက်ထရီများကိသးံြခငး်သည် 
ဤေမာ်နီတာကိ ထခိိက်ပျက်စီးေစ ငိ် ပီး/သိမ့ဟတ ်အ ရာယ်ြဖစ်ေစ ငိ်ပါသည်။

• ဤေမာ်နီတာအတကွ် အတည်ြပ ထားေသာ လက်ေမာငး်တငွပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတက်ိသာ သးံပါ။ 
အြခားလက်ေမာငး်တငွ်ပတသ်ည့်လက်ပတမ်ျားကိသးံြခငး်သည် မမန်ကန်သည့် ဖတ် မများကိ 
ြဖစ်ေစမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည်။

• လိအပ်သည်ထက် ဖိအားပိြမင်ေ့အာင်ေလသငွး်ြခငး်သည် လက်ပတပ်တထ်ားသည့်လက်ေမာငး်တငွ် 
ေပါက် ပဲဒဏ်ရာရြခငး်မျိ း ြဖစ်ေစမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည်။ မတစ်- ထပ်တးိအချက်အလက်များအတကွ် 
လမ်း န်လက်စွဲ၏ အပိငး် 8 ိ “သင၏်စစတးိလစ်ဖိအားမာ 210 mmHg ေကျာ်ေနပါက” 

အား ကိးကားပါ။

ေဒတာ ထတလ်င်ြ့ခငး်
• သင၏် ေဖာ်ြပချက်များကိ သင်စ့မတက်ိရိယာသိ ့ လဲေြပာငး်ေပးပိေ့နစ  ဘက်ထရီများကိ 
အစားမထးိပါ င် ့သိမ့ဟတ ်AC အဒက်ပတာကိ ပလတမ်ြဖ တ်ပါ င်။့ ၎ငး်က ဤေမာ်နီတာ၏ 
မမန်ကန်ေသာ လည်ပတေ်ဆာငရွ်က်မကိ ြဖစ်ေစ ငိ် ပီး သင်၏ ေသးွဖိအား ေဒတာလဲေြပာငး်မ 
မေအာငြ်မင်ြခငး် ြဖစ်ေစ ငိပ်ါသည်။

AC အဒက်တာ (ေရွးချယ် ငိေ်သာ တွဖဲက်ပစည်း) 
ကငိတ်ယွြ်ခငး် င် ့အသးံြပ ပံ

• AC အဒက်ပတာကိ အေပါက်ထသဲိ ့ ေသချာစွာတပ်ပါ။
• AC အဒက်ပတာကိ အေပါက်ထမဲ ဆွထဲတ်သည့်အခါ AC အဒက်ပတာထမံ ေဘးကငး်စွာဆွထဲတရ်န် 
ေသချာပါေစ။ AC အဒက်ပတာေကဘယ်ကိ းမ မဆွပဲါ င်။့

• AC အဒက်ပတာေကဘယ်ကိ းကိ ကိငတ်ယွ်သည့်အခါ-
၎ငး်ကိ မပျက်စီးပါေစ င်။့
၎ငး်ကိ ြဖတ်ေတာက်ြခငး်၊ ညပ်ြခငး်၊ လိမ်ြခငး် မြပ လပ်ရ
အားြဖင် ့ေကွးြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ ်ဆွြဲခငး်မျိ း မြပ လပ်ပါ င်။့
၎ငး်ကိ အစည်းလိက်စစည်းထားြခငး်ြဖစ်ပါက အသးံမြပ ပါ င်။့
၎ငး်ကိ ေလးလံသည့်အရာများေအာက်တငွ ်မထား ိပါ င်။့

• AC အဒက်ပတာမ ဖန်များကိ သတပ်စ်ပါ။
• အသးံမြပ သည့်အခါ AC အဒက်ပတာကိ ြဖ တထ်ားပါ။
• ဤေမာ်နီတာကိသန် ့ ငး်ေရးမလပ်မီ AC အဒက်ပတာကိ ပလပ်ြဖ တပ်ါ။

ဘကထ်ရီကကိိငတ်ယွ်ြခငး် င် ့အသးံြပ မ
• ဘက်ထရီများ၏အစွန်းများကိ မားယွငး်စွာစီတန်းထား ပီး ထည့်သငွး်ြခငး်မြပ ပါ င်။့
• ဤေမာ်နီတာတွင ်“AA” အယ်ကာလိငး် သိမ့ဟတ ်မဂနိစ်ဘက်ထရီ 4 ခကိသာ သးံပါ။ 
အြခားဘက်ထရီအမျိ းအစားများကိ မသးံပါ င်။့ ဘက်ထရီအသစ်များ င် ့
သးံ ပီးသားဘက်ထရီများကိ အတမသးံပါ င်။့ အမတတ်ံဆပ်ိမတသည့်ဘက်ထရီများကိ 
အတမသးံပါ င်။့

• ဤေမာ်နီတာအား အချိန် ကာြမင်စ့ွာ အသးံမြပ ဘထဲားမည်ဆပိါက ဘက်ထရီများကိ 
ဖယ် ားထားပါ။

• မျက်လံးထသဲိ ့ ဘက်ထရီအရည် ဝင်သာွးခဲ့ပါက၊ ေရများများြဖင် ့ချက်ြခငး်ေဆးပါ။ 
သင၏်သမားေတာ် င် ့ချက်ြခငး်တငိ်ပင်ပါ။

• အေရြပားေပ သိ ့ ဘက်ထရီအရည် စင်သာွးခဲ့ပါက၊ အေရြပားကိ ကက်သးီေ းွေရများများြဖင် ့
ချက်ချငး်ေဆးပါ။ ယားယံြခငး်၊ ထခိိက်ဒဏ်ရာရြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် နာကျငခ်ံစားရြခငး်ြဖစ်ပါက၊ 
သင၏်သမားေတာ် င် ့တငိ်ပင်ပါ။

• ဘက်ထရီများအား သက်တမ်းကန် ပီးေနာက် အသးံမြပ ပါ င်။့
• ဘက်ထရီများ၏အေြခအေနေကာငး်မွန်ေကာငး် ေသချာေစရန် ၎ငး်တိက့ိ ပံမန်စစ်ေဆးပါ။

အေထေွထွကိ တငက်ာကယွ်မများ
• သငသ်ည် ညာဘက်လက်ေမာငး်တွင ်တိငး်တာမြပလပ်သည့်အခါ၊ ေလပိက်မာ 
သင်တ့ံေတာငဆ်စ်ေဘးဘက်တွင ် ိေနသင်ပ့ါသည်။ သင်လ့က်ေမာငး်ကိ ေလပိက်ေပ တွင ်
ဖိမထားမိေစရန် ဂ ြပ ပါ။

• ေသွးဖိအားမာ ညာဘက် င် ့ဘယ်ဘက်လက်ေမာငး် ကား ကွဲြပား ငိ် ပီး 
မတညီသည့်တိငး်တာမတန်ဖိးကိ ေရစမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည်။ တိငး်တာမများအတွက် 
တညီသည့်လက်ေမာငး်ကိ အမဲအသံးြပ ပါ။ လက်ေမာငး် စ်ဖက် ကား ိတန်ဖိးမာ 
အများအြပားကွဲြပားေနပါက၊ တိငး်တာမများလပ်ရန် အသံးြပ ေသာ လက်ေမာငး်အား 
သင်သ့မားေတာ် င် ့စစ်ေဆးကည့်ပါ။

• ေရွး ိငေ်သာ AC အဒက်ပတာကိ အသံးြပ ချိနတ်ွင၊် AC အဒက်ပတာကိ ပလပ်တပ်ရန် င် ့ြဖတ်ရန် 
ခက်ခဲသည့် ေနရာတွင ်သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာကိ မထားမိေစရန ်ေသချာလပ်ပါ။

• တိငး်တာမကိ ရပ်တန်ရ့န်၊ တိငး်တာမ ြပလပ်စ ၊ [START/STOP] ခလတ်ကိ ိပ်ပါ။

ဘကထ်ရီကကိိငတ်ယွ်ြခငး် င် ့အသးံြပ မ
• ဘက်ထရီများကိ စွန်ပ့စ်ြခငး်အား ေဒသဆိငရ်ာ စည်းမျ းများ င်အ့ညီ ေဆာငရွ်က်ရပါမည်။
• ေပးသွငး်ထားသည့် ဘက်ထရီများမာ ဘက်ထရီအသစ်များထက် သက်တမ်းပိတိ ိငသ်ည်။

တိငး်တာစ အတွငး် ေအာက်ပါြပဿနာတစ်စံတစ်ရာ ြဖစ်ေပလာပါက၊ အြခား 
မည်သည့်လ ပ်စစ်ပစည်းမ 30 cm အတွငး် ိမေနေကာငး် ေသချာေအာင ်စစ်ေဆးပါ။ 
ြပဿနာဆက်ြဖစ်ေနပါက၊ ေအာက်ပါဇယားအား ကိးကားပါ။

1. အမားအယငွး်မကေ်ဆခ့ျ်များ င် ့
ြပဿနာေြဖ ငး်နည်း

ြပသမ/ြပဿနာ ြဖစ် ငိေ်ြခ ိသည့်အ
ေကာငး်ရငး် ေြဖ ငး်ချက်

 
ပံစံများ သိမ့ဟတ် 

လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့် 
လက်ပတ်မာ 

ေလေဖာငး်လာြခငး်မ ိပါ။

လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်
ပတ်ကိ မပတ်ထားစ တွင ်
[START/STOP] (စတငမ်ည်/
ရပ်မည်) ခလတ်အား 
ိပ်ထားသည်။

ေမာ်နီတာကိပိတ်ရန် [START/
STOP] (စတငမ်ည်/ရပ်မည်) 
ခလတ်အား ထပ်၍ ိပ်ပါ။

ေလပလပ်အား ေမာ်နီတာထဲသိ ့ 
အြပည့်အဝတပ်ထားြခငး်မ ိပါ။

ေလပလပ်ကိ 
ေသချာစွာထည့်သွငး်ပါ။

လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်
ပတ်အား 
မန်ကန်စွာပတ်ထားြခငး်မ ိပါ။

လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်
ပတ်ကိ မနက်နစ်ွာပတ် ပီးေနာက် 
ေနာက်ထပ်တိငး်တာမြပလပ်ပါ။ 
လမ်း နလ်က်စွဲ၏ အပိငး် 6 
အား ကိးကားပါ  ။

ေလမာ 
လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်
မတ်မ ယိစိမ့်ထွက်ေနသည်။

လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်
ပတ်အား အသစ်တစ်ခြဖင် ့
အစားထိးပါ။ လမ်း န်လက်စွဲ၏ 
အပိငး် 12 အား ကိးကားပါ 

။

 
လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လ
က်ပတ်အား ေလသွငး် ပီးေနာက် 
ပံစံများ သိမ့ဟတ် တိငး်တာမ 

ပီးေြမာက်ြခငး်မ ိပါ။

သငသ်ည် တိငး်တာမလပ်ေနစ  
လပ် ား သိမ့ဟတ် 
စကားေြပာလိက် ပီး 
လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်
ပတ်မာ လံေလာက်စွာ 
ေလဝငြ်ခငး်မ ိပါ။

တိငး်တာမလပ်ေနစ  
ငမိ် ငမိ်ေနကာ 
စကားမေြပာပါ င်။့ “E2” 
ထပ်ကာထပ်ကာေပ ေနပါက၊ 
စစတိးလစ်ဖိအားမာ 
သင၏်ယခငဖ်တ် မများ၏အထ
က် 30 မ 40 mmHg 
သိေ့ရာက်သည်အထိ 
လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်
ပတ်ကိ မန် ရယ်အတိငး် 
ေလထိးသွငး်ပါ။ 
လမ်း န်လက်စွဲ၏ အပိငး် 8 
အား ကိးကားပါ  ။

အေပ  ေသွးေပါငခ်ျိနမ်ာ 
210 mmHg 
အထက်ြဖစ်ေနြခငး်ေကာင် ့
တိငး်တာမလပ်၍မရပါ။

 
ပံစံများ

လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်
ပတ်အား 
အြမင်ဆ့ံးခွင်ြ့ပ ထားသည့်ဖိအား
ထက် ေကျာ်လွန်ကာ 
ေလသငွး်ထားပါသည်။

တိငး်တာမြပလပ်စ  
လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်
ပတ်ကိ ထိြခငး် င်/့သိမ့ဟတ် 
ေလ ပနက်ိ ေကွးြခငး်မျိ း 
မြပလပ်ပါ င်။့ 
လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်
ပတ်ကိ မန် ရယ်အတိငး် 
ေလသွငး်ထားပါက၊ 
လမ်း န်လက်စွဲ၏ အပိငး် 8 
အား ကိးကားပါ  ။

2.1 ြပ ြပငထ်န်ိးသမ်ိးမ
သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာ ထိခိက်ပျက်စီးြခငး်အား ကာကွယ်ရန၊် ေအာက်ပါလမ်း န်ချက်များကိ လိက်နာပါ-

သတြိပ ရန်
• ေမာ်နီတာ သိမ့ဟတ် အြခားအစိတ်အပိငး်များအား ြဖတ်ြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် ြပ ြပငရ်န် ကိ းစားြခငး်မျိ း 
မြပလပ်ပါ င်။့ ၎ငး်သည် မတိကျသည့်ဖတ် မကိ ြဖစ်ေစမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည်။

2.2 သမ်ိးဆည်းမ
သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာကိ အသံးမြပသည့်အခါ ထည့်သိမ်းသည့်ပံးထဲတွင ်ထားထားပါ။

1. ေမာ်နတီာမ လက်ေမာငး်ပတ်သည့်လက်ပတ်ကိ ဖယ် ားပါ။

သတြိပ ရန်
• ေလပလပ်ကိြဖတ်ရန်၊ ပနက်ိမဟတ်ဘဲ ပန်၏ေအာက်ေြခ ိ ပလတ်စတစ်ေလပလပ်ကိ ဆွဲယပါ။

2. ေလပနကိ် လက်ေမာငး်ပတ်သည့လ်က်ပတ်ထဲသိ ့ ညငသ်ာစွာ ေခါက်ထည့်ပါ။

မတစ်
• ေလ ပနက်ိ အလွန်အမငး်ေကွးြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် ေခါက်ြခငး် မြပလပ်ပါ င်။့

3. သင်ေ့မာ်နတီာ င် ့အြခားအစိတ်အပိငး်များအား ထည့်သိမ်းသည့်ပံးထဲတွင ်
ထား ိပါ။

သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာ င် ့အြခားအစိတ်အပိငး်များအား ေဖာ်ြပပါအေြခအေနတွင ်သမိ်းဆည်းြခငး်မြပ ပါ င်-့

2.3 သန် ့ ငး်ေရးလပ်ြခငး်
• ကမ်းတမ်းေသာ သိမ့ဟတ် အေငပွျံလွယ်ေသာ သန် ့ ငး်ေရးပစည်းများကိ မသံးပါ င်။့
• သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာ င် ့လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်အား သန် ့ ငး်ေရးလပ်ရန ်
ေပျာ့ေြပာငး်ေသာအဝတ်ေြခာက် သိမ့ဟတ် ေပျာ့ေြပာငး်ေသာ (အသင်အ့တင်ေ့သာ) ဆပ်ြပာပါ ိသည့် 
အဝတ်ေပျာ့ကိသံး ပီးေနာက် ၎ငး်တိက့ိ အဝတ်ေြခာက်ြဖင်သ့တ်ပါ။

• သင့ေ်မာ်နီတာ င့ ်လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့် လက်ပတ် သိမ့ဟတ် အြခား အစိတ်အပိငး်များအား 
ေရြဖင့ေ်ဆးြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် ေရထဲတွင ် စ်ြခငး်မျိ း မြပလပ်ပါ င့။်

• သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာ င် ့လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ် သိမ့ဟတ် အြခားအစိတ်အပိငး်များကိ 
သန် ့ ငး်ေရးလပ်ရန် ဓာတ်ဆီ၊ တငန်ာများ သိမ့ဟတ် အလားတ အရည်များအား အသံးမြပ ပါ င်။့

2.4 အတငိး်အတာအမတအ်သား င် ့ဝန်ေဆာငမ်
• ဤေသွးဖိအားေမာ်နီတာ၏တိကျမအား ဂ တစိက်စမ်းသပ်ထား ပီး 
အချိန်ကာြမင်စ့ွာအသံးြပ ိငရ်န်အတွက် ပံစံထတ်ထားပါသည်။

• မနက်န်သည့် လပ်ေဆာငြ်ခငး် င်တ့ိကျမအား ေသချာေစရန် စ် စ် ကာတိငး် ယနစ်စစ်ေဆးမရယရန ်
ေယဘယျအားြဖင် ့အကံြပ ပါသည်။ အထပ်ေပ တွငပ်ါ ိသည့် သိမ့ဟတ် 
တွဲ၍ပါ ိေသာစာရွက်တွငပ်ါ ိသည့် လိပ်စာမ သင၏် တရားဝငအ်ခွင့် ိ OMRON 
အေရာငး်ကိယ်စားလယ် သိမ့ဟတ် OMRON သံးစွဲသဝန်ေဆာငမ် င် ့တိငပ်ငေ်ပးပါ။

 
ပံစံများ

သငသ်ည် တိငး်တာမြပလပ်စ  
လပ်လိက်သည် သိမ့ဟတ် 
စကားေြပာလိက်သည်။ 
တန်ခါမများသည် တိငး်တာမကိ 
အေ ာင်အ့ယက်ြဖစ်ေစပါသည်။

တိငး်တာမလပ်ေနစ  
ငမိ် ငမိ်ေနကာ 
စကားမေြပာပါ င်။့

 
ပံစံများ

ေသွးခန် နး်ကိ မန်ကန်စွာ 
စးစမ်းသိ ိြခငး်မ ိပါ။

လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်
ပတ်ကိ မနက်နစ်ွာပတ် ပီးေနာက် 
ေနာက်ထပ်တိငး်တာမြပလပ်ပါ။ 
လမ်း န်လက်စွဲ၏ အပိငး် 6 
အား ကိးကားပါ  ။
တိငး်တာမလပ်ေနစ  
ငမိ် ငမိ်ေနကာ 
ပံစံမနမ်နထ်ိငေ်နပါ။

“ ” သေကတ 

ဆက်တိက်ေပ ေနပါက၊ 
သင၏်သမားေတာ် င်တ့ိငပ်ငရ်န် 
အကံြပ ပါသည်။

/ /  
ပံစံများ

 
တိငး်တာမြပလပ်စ  

မီးမလငး်ပါ

 
ပံစံများ

ေမာ်နီတာချိ ယွငး်ေနပါသည်။

[START/STOP] (စတငမ်ည်/
ရပ်မည်) ခလတ်အား 
ထပ်၍ ိပ်ပါ။ “Er” 
ဆက်ေပ ေနေသးပါက၊ 
သင၏်ေဒသတွငး် OMRON 
ကိယ်စားလယ် င် ့ဆက်သွယ်ပါ။

 
ပစံံများ

ဤေမာ်နတီာအား 
စမတ်ကိရိယာ င် ့
ချိတ်ဆက်မရ ိငပ်ါ သိမ့ဟတ် 
ဤေမာ်နတီာက ေဒတာကိ 
မန်ကန်စွာ မထတ်လင်ပ့ါ။

“OMRON connect” 
အက်ပ်တွင ်ြပသထားသည့် 
န် ကားချက်များကိ လိက်နာပါ။ 

အက်ပ်ကိ စစ် ပီးေနာက် “Err” 
သေကတ 
ဆက်လက်ေပ ေနပါက၊ သင၏် 
ေဒသဆငိရ်ာ OMRON 
ကိယ်စားလယ်ထံ ဆက်သွယ်ပါ။

 
မီးလငး်ြခငး်များ

ဤေမာ်နတီာသည် 
စမတ်ကိရိယာ င် ့ချိတ်တွဲမကိ 
ေစာင်ဆ့ိငး်ေနပါသည်။

သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာအား 
သင၏်စမတ်ကိရိယာ င် ့
ချိတ်တွဲြခငး်အတွက် 
လမ်း န်လက်စွဲ၏ အပိငး် 5 
အား ကိးကားပါ  သိမ့ဟတ် 
ချိတ်တွဲြခငး်ကိ ပယ်ဖျက်ရန် င် ့
သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာကိပိတ်ရန ်
[START/STOP] (စတငမ်ည်/
ရပ်မည်) ခလတ်ကိ ပိ်ပါ။

 
မီးလငး်ြခငး်များ

ေဖာ်ြပချက်များ၏ 24 ေကျာ်ကိ 
ထတ်လင်ြ့ခငး်မ ိပါ။ သင်ေ့ဖာ်ြပချက်များအား 

အက်ပ်တွင ်သိမ်းဆညး် ပီး 
ဤအမားသေကတ 
ေပျာက်သွားေစရန ်“OMRON 
connect” အက်ပ်သိ ့ 
သင်ေ့ဖာ်ြပချက်များအား 
တွဲချိတ်ပါ သိမ့ဟတ် 
ထတ်လင်ပ့ါ။

ရက်စွဲ င် ့အချိန်ကိ 
သတ်မတ်မထားပါ။

 
ပံစံများ

မန်မိရီတွင ်ထတ်လင်ရ့န် 
ေဖာ်ြပချက် 30 ိပါသည်။

 
မီးလငး်ြခငး်များ

ဘက်ထရီများအားနည်းေနပါသ
ည်။

ဘက်ထရီ 4 လံးစလံးအား 
အသစ်များြဖင် ့
ချက်ြခငး်အစားထိးရန် 
အကံြပထားပါသည်။ 
လမ်း န်လက်စွဲ၏ အပိငး် 3 
အား ကိးကားပါ  ။

င့်  

ေပလာသည် သိမ့ဟတ် 
တိငး်တာစ  

ေစာင့် ကည့်ကိရိယာ 
မေမ ာ်လင့ဘ်ဲ ပိတ်သွားသည်။

ဘက်ထရီများ 
အားကနသ်ွားသည်။

ဘက်ထရီ 4 လံးစလံးအား 
အသစ်များြဖင် ့
ချက်ြခငး်အစားထိးပါ။ 
လမ်း န်လက်စွဲ၏ အပိငး် 3 
အား ကိးကားပါ  ။

ေမာ်နတီာဖနသ်ားြပငေ်ပ တွင ်
ဘာမမေပလာပါ။

ဘက်ထရီများ 
အားကန်သွားသည်။

ဘက်ထရီအစွနး်များကိ 
မန်ကန်စွာစီထားြခငး်မ ိပါ။

မန်ကန်သည့်ေနရာချထားမအတွ
က် ဘက်ထရီတပ်ဆငြ်ခငး်အား 
စစ်ေဆးပါ။ လမ်း နလ်က်စွဲ၏ 
အပိငး် 3 အား ကိးကားပါ  ။

ဖတ် မများမာ အလွန်ြမင် ့
သိမ့ဟတ် အလွန်နမိ့်ကာ 
ေပလာသည်။

ေသွးဖိအားပံမန်ေြပာငး်လဲေနသည်။ စိတ်ဖိစီးမ၊ ထိေန၏့အချိန၊် င်/့
သိမ့ဟတ် လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်အား 
ပတ်ထားပံတိပ့ါဝငေ်သာ အချက်များစွာသည် သင၏်ေသွးဖိအားကိ 
ထိခိက်ေစမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည်။ လမ်း န်လက်စွဲ၏ အပိငး် 2 အား 
ြပန်လည်ဆနး်စစ်ပါ  ။

အြခားဆက်သွယ်ေရး 
ြပဿနာတစ်စံတစ်ရာ 
ြဖစ်ေပ သည်။

စမတ်ကိရိယာတွင ်ြပသသည့် န် ကားချက်များကိ လိက်နာပါ 
သိမ့ဟတ် ေနာက်ထပ် အကအညီအတွက် “OMRON connect” 
အက်ပ်တွငပ်ါေသာ အကအညီ အပိငး်အား ဝင်ကည့်ပါ။ 
ြပဿနာဆက် ိေနေသးပါက၊ သင၏် ေဒသတွငး် OMRON 
ကိယ်စားလယ် င် ့ဆက်သွယ်ပါ။

အြခားြပဿနာတစ်စံတစ်ရာ 
ြဖစ်ေပ လာသည်။

ေမာ်နီတာကိပိတ်ရန် [START/STOP] (စတငမ်ည်/ရပ်မည်) 
ခလတ်ကိ ိပ် ပီးေနာက် တိငး်တာမြပလပ်ရန ်၎ငး်ကိထပ် ိပ်ပါ။ 
ြပဿနာဆက်ြဖစ်ေနပါက၊ ဘက်ထရီအားလံးကိြဖတ်လိက် ပီး စကန် ့
30 ေစာင်ပ့ါ။ ထိေ့နာက် ဘက်ထရီများကိ ြပန်တပ်ပါ။
ြပဿနာဆက် ိေနေသးပါက၊ သင၏် ေဒသတွငး် OMRON 
ကိယ်စားလယ် င် ့ဆကသ်ွယ်ပါ။

ြပသမ/ြပဿနာ ြဖစ် ငိေ်ြခ ိသည့်အ
ေကာငး်ရငး် ေြဖ ငး်ချက်

2. ြပ ြပငထ်န်ိးသမ်ိးမ

• ထတ်လပ်သမ အတည်ြပထားြခငး်မ ိသည့် အေြပာငး်အလဲများ သိမ့ဟတ် မွမ်းမံမများသည် 
အသံးြပသအာမခံ င် ့သက်ဆိငမ်ည်မဟတ်ပါ။

• သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာ င် ့အြခားအစိတ်အပိငး်များ စိေနပါက။
• အလွနြ်မင်သ့ည့်အပချိန်များ၊ စိထိငး်မ၊ ေနေရာငတ်ိက် ိက်ကျြခငး်၊ ဖန ်သိမ့ဟတ် 
ခတ်ေဆးကဲ့သိေ့သာ တိက်စားယိယွငး်ေစသည့် အခိးအေငမွျား င် ့ထိေတွေသာေနရာများတွင။်

• တန်ခါမများ သိမ့ဟတ် ဓာတ်လိက်ြခငး်များ င် ့ထိေတွေနေသာေနရာများတွင။်

3. သတမ်တခ်ျက်များ

ထတ်ကနေ်ဖာ်ြပချက် အလိအေလျာက်ေသွးဖိအားတိငး်ေမာ်နီတာ
ေမာ်ဒယ် HEM-7143T1
ြပသချက် LCD ဒစ်ဂျစ်တယ်ြပသချက်
လက်ပတ်ဖိအားသတ်မတ်ချက် 0 မ 299 mmHg

ေသွးဖိအားတိငး်တာမသတ်မတ်ချက် SYS- 60 မ 260 mmHg
DIA- 40 မ 215 mmHg

ေသွးခန် နး်တိငး်တာမသတ်မတ်ချက် 40 မ 180 ခန် နး် / မိနစ်

တိကျမ ဖိအား- ±3 mmHg
ေသွးခန် နး်- ြပသချက်ဖတ် မ၏ ±5%

ေလသွငး်ြခငး် လ ပ်စစ်ပန်ပ့်မ အလိအေလျာက်
ေလေလ ာ့ြခငး် ဖိအားေလ ာ့သည့်ဗားမ အလိအေလျာက်
တိငး်တာမနည်းလမ်း ေအာ့စ်စီလိမက်ထရစ်နည်းလမ်း

ထတ်လင်မ့နည်းလမ်း Bluetooth® စွမ်းအငန်ိမ့်

ကိ းမဲ့ဆက်သွယ်ေရး

ကိမ် နး်အတိငး်အတာ- 2.4 GHz 
(2400 – 2483.5 MHz)
ညိြခငး်- GF5K
ထိေရာက်ေသာ ြဖာထွက်မစွမ်းအား- < 20 dBm

မတစ်
• OMRON မ အထက်ပါ အချက်အလက်များကိ အသိေပးြခငး်မ ိဘဲ ြပ ြပငေ်ြပာငး်လဲ ိငပ်ါသည်။
• ဤေမာ်နီတာအား EN ISO 81060-2:2014 ၏လိအပ်ချက်များအရ ေဆးပညာဆိငရ်ာ 
စံစမ်းေလလ့ာမြပလပ်ထားကာ EN ISO 81060-2:2014 င့ ်EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020 ကိ 
လိက်နာထားပါသည်။ ေဆးပညာဆိငရ်ာအကျံ းဝငမ်ေလလ့ာချက်အတွငး် လံးအခနး်ငယ်များအတွငး် 
ပံမန်ေသွးဝငမ်ဆိငရ်ာ ေသွးဖိအားဆံးြဖတ်ြခငး်အတွက် အေကာငး်အရာ ၈၅ ခတွင ်K5 ကိ 
အသံးြပ ခဲ့ပါသည်။

• IP အဆင်အ့တနး်ခွြဲခားြခငး်သည် IEC 60529 အရ ပးတွဲပါ ိသည်များမ ပံ့ပိးေပးေသာ 
ကာကွယ်မဒဂီရီများြဖစ်ပါသည်။ ဤေမာ်နီတာ င် ့ေရွးချယ် ိငေ်သာ AC အဒက်ပတာသည် 12.5 mm 
အချငး် င် ့၎ငး်ထက်ပိ ကီးေသာ ြပငပ်အရာများ၊ လက်ေချာငး်ကဲသ့ိေ့သာအရာများ၊ ဝငေ်ရာက်ြခငး်ကိ 
ကာကွယ်ေပးပါသည်။ (HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 င့ ်HHP-BFH01 မလွဲ၍) ေရွးချယ် ငိေ်သာ AC 
အဒက်ပတာများသည် ပံမန်လည်ပတ်လပ်ေဆာငမ်အတွငး် ြဖစ်ပွား ိငသ်ည့်ကိစရပ်များြဖစ်ေသာ 
ေရေဒါငလ်ိက်စီးြခငး်အား ကာကွယ်ေပးပါသည်။ ေရွးချယ် ိငေ်သာ AC အဒက်ပတာ HHP-OH01, 
HHP-BH01 င့ ်HHP-BFH01 သည်  ပံမန်လည်ပတ်လပ်ေဆာငမ်အတွငး် 
ြဖစ်ပွား ိငသ်ည့်ကိစရပ်များြဖစ်ေသာ ေရေထာင့ြ်ဖတ်စီးြခငး်အား ကာကွယ်ေပးပါသည်။

• လပ်ေဆာငမ် စနစက်ိ IEC 60601-1 င့အ်ညီ အမျိ းအစားခွဲထားသည်။

• ဤေသွးဖိအားေမာ်နီတာအား ဥေရာပစံ နး် EN 1060၊ အ ရာယ်မြဖစ်ေစေသာ စပစ်မိမန် ိမီတာများ 
အပိငး် 1 အရ ပံစံထတ်ထားြခငး်ြဖစ်ပါသည်- အေထွေထွလိအပ်ချက်များ င် ့အပိငး် 
3- အီလက်ထ ိမကန်နီကယ် ေသွးဖိအားတိငး်တာသည့်စနစ်များအတွက် 
ေနာက်ဆက်တွဲလိအပ်ချက်များ။

• ေရဒယီိစက်ကိရိယာ HEM-7143T1 သည် န် ကားချက် 2014/53/EU ကိ 
ေလးစားလိက်နာမ ိေ ကာငး် OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. က ဤတွင ်
ေကညာချက်ထတ်ြပန်ပါသည်။

• ဤ OMRON ထတ်ကန်အား OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. ဂျပန်၏ တငး်ကပ်ေသာ 
အရည်အေသွးစနစ်ေအာက်တွင ်ထတ်လပ်ထားပါသည်။ ဖိအားအာ ံခံကရိိယာြဖစ်ေသာ OMRON  
ေသွးဖိအားေမာ်နီတာများအတွက် ပငမ်အစိတ်အပိငး်အား ဂျပန် ိငင်တံွင ်ထတ်လပ်ပါသည်။

• ဤစက် င်ပ့တ်သက်ကာ ြဖစ်ပွားခဲသ့ည့် 
ြပငး်ထန်ေသာမေတာ်တဆြဖစ်ရပ်တစ်စံတစ်ရာ င်ပ့တ်သက်၍ ထတ်လပ်သ င် ့
သငြ်ဖစ်ပွားသည့်ေနရာမ အဖဲွဝင် ိငင်၏ံ ကမ်းကျငေ်သာအာဏာပိငထ်ံ အေကာငး်ကားေပးပါ။

လ ပ်စစသ်လံိက ်သဟဇာတြဖစမ် င်စ့ပ်လျ းသည့် 
အေရးကးီ အချကအ်လကမ်ျား (EMC)

ဤထတက်န်အား မန်ကန်စွာစွန်ပ့စမ် (စွန်ပ့စ ်
လ ပ်စစဆ်ငိရ်ာ င် ့လ ပ်စစ်ကရိိယာ)

ဤ Bluetooth® စာသား အမတ်အသား င့ ်လိဂိများသည် Bluetooth SIG, Inc. က ပိငဆ်ိငေ်သာ 
မတ်ပံတငထ်ားသည့် ကန်ပစည်း အမတ်တံဆိပ်များြဖစ် ပီး ၎ငး်အမတ်အသားများကိ OMRON 
HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. က လိငစ်ငြ်ဖင့ ်အသံးြပသည်။ အြခား ကန်ပစည်း အမတ်တံဆိပ်များ င့ ်
ကနစ်ည်အမည်များကိ သက်ဆိငရ်ာ ပိင် ငမ်ျားက ပိငဆ်ိငသ်ည်။ Apple င့ ်Apple လိဂိသည် 
ယအက်စ် င့ ်အြခား ိငင်မံျား င့ ်ေဒသများတွင ်မတ်ပံတငထ်ားေသာ Apple Inc., ၏ ကန်ပစည်း 
အမတ်တံဆိပ်များ ြဖစ်သည်။ App Store သည် Apple Inc၏ ဝန်ေဆာငမ် အမတ်အသား ြဖစ်သည်။ 
Google Play င့ ်Google Play ဂိလိသည် Google LLC ၏ ကန်အမတ်တံဆိပ်ြဖစ်သည်။

လည်ပတ်လပ်ေဆာငသ်ည့်မဒ် ဆက်တိက်လည်ပတ်လပ်ေဆာငမ်

IP အဆင်အ့တနး်ခွဲြခားြခငး်

ေမာ်နတီာ- IP 20
ေရွးချယ် ငိေ်သာ AC အဒက်ပတာ– HHP-OH01, 
HHP-BH01 င် ့HHP-BFH01 အတွက် IP22၊ အြခား 
AC အဒက်ပတာများအတွက် IP21

သတ်မတ်ချက် DC6 V 4 W

ပါဝါအရငး်အြမစ်
4 “AA” ဘက်ထရီများ၊ 1.5 V သိမ့ဟတ် 
ေရွးချယ် ငိေ်သာ AC အဒက်ပတာ (INPUT AC 100 
– 240 V 50 – 60 Hz 0.12 – 0.065 A)

ဘက်ထရီသက်တမ်း

ခန ့မ်နး်ေြခ ပမာဏ 900 (အယ်ကာလိငး် 
ဘက်ထရီအသစ်များ င့ ်ပါဝငသ်ည့် 
လက်ေမာငး်ပတ်ကိ အသံးြပ ြခငး်။ ဘက်ထရီ င့ ်
လက်ေမာငး်ပတ် အမျိ းအစားေပ  မတည်၍။)

ခံ ငိရ်ည် ိသည့်ကာလ (ဝနေ်ဆာငမ်သက်တမ်း)
ေမာ်နတီာ- 5 စ်
လက်ပတ်- 5 စ်
ေရွးချယ် ငိေ်သာ AC အဒက်ပတာ- 5 စ်

လည်ပတ်လပ်ေဆာငမ်အေြခအေနများ +10 မ +40°C / 15 မ 90% RH (ပျစ်ခဲမမ ိ) / 
800 မ 1060 hPa

သိမ်းဆည်းမ / သယ်ပိမ့ အေြခအေနများ -20 မ +60°C / 10 မ 90% (ပျစ်ခဲမမ ိ)

အေကာငး်အရာများ
ေမာ်နတီာ၊ လက်ပတ်၊ 4 “AA” ဘက်ထရီများ၊ 
သိမ်းဆည်းသည့်ဘး၊ လမ်း န်လက်စွဲ  င် ့

 တပ်ဆငမ် လမ်း န်ချက်များ

ဓာတ်လိက်ြခငး်ကိ ကာကွယ်ြခငး်

ME ကိရိယာကိ အတွငး်ပိငး် စွမ်းအားေပးပါသည် 
(ဘက်ထရီများသာသံးသည့်အခါ)
အဆင် ့II ME ကိရိယာ (ေရွးချယ် ငိေ်သာ AC 
အဒက်ပတာ)

အေလးချိန ်(ဘက်ထရီများမပါပါ) ေမာ်နတီာ- ခန်မ့နး်ေချ 250 g
လက်ပတ်- ခန်မ့နး်ေချ 110 g

အတိငး်အတာများ (ခန်မ့နး်ေချတန်ဖိး)

ေမာ်နတီာ- 103 mm (W) x 82 mm (H) x 140 mm 
(L)
လက်ပတ်- 146 mm x 466 mm (ေလ ပန်ပိက်- 
610 mm)

လက်ပတ်အဝနး်အဝိငး်မာ ေမာ်နီတာ င် ့
သက်ဆိငပ်ါသည်

17 မ 42 စငတ်ီမီတာ (ပါဝငေ်သာ လက်ပတ်- 
22 မ 32 စငတ်ီမီတာ)

မမ်မိရီ ဖတ် မ 30 အထိ သိမ်းထား ငိသ်ည်

သံးထားသည့်အစိတ်အပိငး် အမျိ းအစား BF 
(လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်)

ကိ းမဲ့ဆက်သယွ်ေရး အေ ာင်အ့ယက်အေကာငး်
ဤထတ်ကန်သည် လိငစ်ငမ် ိသည့် ISM လိငး်အလျား 2.4 GHz ြဖင် ့လည်ပတ်ေဆာငရွ်က်ပါသည်။ 
ဤထတ်ကန် င် ့တညီေသာ ကိမ် နး်လိငး်အလျားြဖင် ့လည်ပတ်လပ်ေဆာငသ်ည့် မိက်ခ ေိဝ့ဗ် င် ့
ကိ းမဲ့ LAN ကဲသ့ိေ့သာ အြခား ကိ းမဲ့ကိရိယာများအနးီတွင ်ဤထတ်ကန်ကိ အသံးြပသည့်အခါ၊ 
အေ ာင်အ့ယက် ြဖစ် ငိေ်ြခ ိပါသည်။
အေ ာင်အ့ယက်ြဖစ်ေပ လာပါက၊ အြခားစက်များ၏ လည်ပတ်လပ်ေဆာငမ်ကိ ရပ်တန်ပ့ါ သိမ့ဟတ် 
ဤစက်အား အသံးြပ ဖိ ့ မကိ းစားခင ်အြခား ကိ းမဲ့စက်များ၏ အေဝးသိ ့ ေ ပါ။

4. လမ်း န်ချက် င် ့ထတလ်ပ်သ၏ေကညာချက်

EN 60601-1-2:2015 လပ်စစ်သံလိက် သဟဇာတြဖစ်မ (EMC) စံ နး်ကိ လိက်နာသည့် HEM-7143T1 
OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. မ ထတ်လပ်သည်။ 
ဤ EMC စံ နး် င်စ့ပ်လျ းသည့် အြခားေသာစာရွက်စာတမ်းများအား
အာ ပစိဖိတ်- https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
ထိငဝ်မ်- https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
ကိရီးယား- https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7143T1
ဝဘ်ဆိက်ေပ တွင ်HEM-7143T1 အတွက် EMC အချက်အလက်အား ကိးကားေပးပါ။

ထတ်ကန် သိမ့ဟတ် ၎ငး်၏စာသားများေပတွင ်ေဖာ်ြပထားသည့် 
ဤအမတ်အသားသည် ၎ငး်အား ၎ငး်၏သက်တမ်းကနဆ်ံးချိနတ်ွင ်အြခား 
အိမ်သံးစွန်ပ့စ်ပစည်းများ င်အ့တ မစွန်ပ့စ်သင်ေ့ ကာငး် န်ြပပါသည်။
ထိနး်ချ ပ်မထားသည့် စွန်ပ့စ်အမိက်များေကာင် ့ပတ်ဝနး်ကျင ်သိမ့ဟတ် 
လက့ျနး်မာေရး အ ရာယ်ြဖစ် ငိြ်ခငး်ကိတားဆီးရန်၊ ဤထတ်ကန်အား 
အြခားအမိက်အမျိ းအစားများမ ခွဲြခားထားကာ ပစည်းရငး်ြမစ်များကိ 
ြပန်လည်ထိနး်သိမ်းအသံးြပ ြခငး်အားြမင်တ့ငရ်န် တာဝန် ိမအတွက် ၎ငး်ကိ 
ြပနလ်ည်သံးစွဲပါ။

အိမ်တွငအ်သံးြပ သများသည် ဤပစည်းအားပတ်ဝနး်ကျငေ်ဘးကငး်ေရးအတွက် ြပနလ်ည်သံးစွဲရန် 
မည်သည့်ေနရာတွင ်မည်သိ ့ြပနေ်ပးရမည်ဆိသည့် အေသးစိတ်အချက်များအတွက် ဤထတ်ကနက်ိ 
၎ငး်တိဝ့ယ်ယခဲ့သည့်ေနရာမ လက်လီေရာငး်သ၊ သိမ့ဟတ် ၎ငး်တိ၏့ ေဒသတွငး်အစိးရ ံးအား 
ဆက်သွယ်သင်ပ့ါသည်။
စီးပွားေရးအရအသံးြပသများသည် ၎ငး်တိ၏့ပံ့ပိးသကိ ဆက်သွယ်က ဝယ်ယမစာချ ပ်၏ 
စည်းမျ းစည်းကမ်းများကိ စစ်ေဆးသင်ပ့ါသည်။ ဤထတ်ကန်အား စွန်ပ့စ်ရနအ်တွက် 
အြခားစီးပွားေရးအတွက်သံးထားသည့် စွန်ပ့စပ်စည်းများ င် ့ေရာမထားသင်ပ့ါ။
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OMRON ऑटोमै टक लड ेशर मॉनीटर खर दने के लए आपका ध यवाद। यह 
लड ेशर मॉनीटर र तचाप माप क  दोलन क  व ध का उपयोग करता है। इसका 
मतलब है क यह आपक  बाहु-धमनी म र त के वाह क  पहचान करता है और 
इस वाह को एक डिजटल र डगं म पांत रत करता है।

सुर ा के नदश
यह नदश मैनुअल आपको OMRON ऑटोमै टक लड ेशर मॉनीटर के बारे म 
मह वपूण जानकार  दान करता है। इस मॉनीटर का सुर त और समु चत उपयोग 
सु नि चत करने के लए, इन सभी नरदे्श  को पढ़ और समझ। य द आपको ये 
नदश समझ म नह ं आते ह या आपका कोई न ह, इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग 
करने का यास करने से पहले अपने थानीय OMRON त न ध से संपक कर। 
आपके अपने र त चाप के बारे म वशेष तौर पर जानकार  के लए, अपने 
च क सक से परामश ल।

उपयोग का उ ेश
यह उपकरण एक डिजटल मॉनीटर है िजसका अ भ ेत उपयोग वय क मर ज  म 
र त चाप और न ज़ क  दर मापना है। यह मॉ नटर माप के दौरान अ नय मत दल 
क  धड़कन क  उपि थ त का पता लगाता है और इसे माप प रणाम के साथ एक 
तीक के मा यम से द शत करता है। इसे मु यतः सामा य घरेलू उपयोग के लए 
बनाया गया है।

ाि त और नर ण
इस मॉनीटर को पैकेिजंग से नकाल और कसी कार क  त क  जांच कर। य द 
यह मॉनीटर त त है, तो इसका उपयोग नह ं कर और अपने थानीय 
OMRON त न ध से बात कर।

इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग करने से पहले इस नदश मैनुअल म द  गई सुर ा से 
संबं धत मह वपूण जानकार  पढ़। अपनी सुर ा के लए इस नदश मैनुअल का पूर  
तरह से पालन कर।
भ व य म उपयोग के लए रख। आपके अपने र त चाप के बारे म वशेष तौर पर 
जानकार  के लए, अपने च क सक से परामश ल।

चेतावन
एक संभा वत खतरनाक ि थ त को इं गत करता है, 
अगर इससे बचा नह ं गया, तो मौत हो सकती है या 
गंभीर चोट लग सकती है।

• इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग नवजात शशुओं, ब च  या उन यि तय  पर नह ं कर 
जो वयं को अ भ य त नह ं कर सकते ह।

• इस लड ेशर मॉनीटर के आधार पर दवाओं म प रवतन नह ं कर। दवाएं 
च क सक के दए गए नदश  के अनुसार ल। उ च र त चाप का नदान और 
उपचार एक च क सक ह  कर सकता है।

• एक घायल बांह या च क सक य उपचार ा त कर रह  बांह पर इसका उपयोग 
नह ं कर।

• नस  म प लेते समय या र ताधान के दौरान अपनी बांह पर आम कफ़ नह ं 
लगाएं।

• उ च आविृ त (HF) वाले सिजकल उपकरण , मै नै टक रेजोनस इमेिजंग (MRI) 
उपकरण , कं यूटर कृत टोमो ाफ़  (CT) कैनर  वाले े  म इस मॉनीटर का 
उपयोग नह ं कर। इसके प रणाम व प मॉनीटर गलत ढंग से संचा लत हो सकता 
है और/अथवा अशु  र डगं ा त हो सकती ह।

•ऑ सीजन-समॄ  और वलनशील गैस  के पास इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग नह ं 
कर।

• य द आपको सामा य ए र थ मया जैसे ए या या व कल क  अप रप व धड़कन 
या ए या का वकंपन; धमनी लेरो सस; अ प र त नवेशन; मधुमेह; 
गभाव था; ी-इ लप सया या गुद  क  बीमार  है तो इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग 
करने से पहले अपन े च क सक से परामश कर ल। यान द क इनम से कसी 
भी प रि थ त के अलावा मर ज के हलन,े कांपने, या ठठुरने से मापन क  
र डगं भा वत हो सकती है।

• कभी भी अपना नदान या उपचार अपनी र डं स के आधार पर नह ं कर। हमेशा 
अपने च क सक से परामश ल।

• एयर यूब और AC अडै टर केबल को हमेशा नवजात शशुओं और ब च  से दरू 
रख ता क उनका गला इनम फंसने क  संभावना न रहे।

• इस उ पाद म छोटे-छोटे ह से ह, िजनके नवजात शशुओं और ब च  वार 
नगलने पर दम घटुने का खतरा है।

डेटा संचरण
• यह उ पाद 2.4 Ghz बड म रे डयो आविृ तयां (RF) छोड़ता है। RF तबं धत 

े , जैसे क एक हवाई जहाज पर या अ पताल  म इस उ पाद का योग नह ं 
कर। RF तबं धत े  म होने पर इस मॉनीटर क  Bluetooth® वशेषता को 
बंद कर द, बैट रयां नकाल ल और/अथवा AC अडै टर अन लग कर ल।

AC अडै टर (वैकि पक) संचालन और उपयोग
• इस मॉनीटर या AC अडै टर के त त होने पर AC अडै टर का उपयोग नह ं 
कर। य द यह ममॉनीटर या तार त त है, तो व युत आपू त बंद तुरंत बंद 
कर और AC अडै टर को आउटलेट से नकाल ल।

• AC अडै टर को समु चत वो टेज के आउटलेट म लगाए।ं इसका उपयोग म ट -
आउटलेट लग म नह ं कर।

• AC अडै टर कभी भी गीले हाथ  से बजल  के आउटलेट म न लगाएं और न 
नकाल।

• AC अडै टर को खुद से खोलकर मर मत करन ेक  को शश नह ं कर।
बैटर  संचालन और उपयोग
• बैट रय  को नवजात शशुओं, ब च  क  पहंुच से दरू रख।

सावधानी
एक संभा वत खतरनाक ि थ त को इं गत करता है, 
अगर इससे बचा नह ं गया, तो उपयोगकता या मर ज 
को मामूल  या हलक  चोट लग सकती है, या उपकरण 
या अ य संपि त को नकुसान पहंुच सकता है।

• य द आप वचा म जलन या असहज महसूस कर तो इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग 
करना बंद कर द और अपने च क सक से परामश ल।

• य द अंतवाहक य पहंुच या थेरेपी, या धमनी और शरा (नस) संबंधी (A-V) शंट 
उपि थत है, तो इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग करने से पहले अपने च क सक से 
परामश ल य क र त वाह म अ पका लक यवधान क  वजह से चोट लग 
सकती है।

• य द आपका व  उ छेदन का ऑपरेशन हो चुका है, तो इस ममॉनीटर का 
उपयोग करने से पहले अपने च क सक से परामश ल।

• य द आपको र त वाह से संबं धत गंभीर सम याएं या र त वकार ह तो इस 
मॉनीटर का उपयोग करने से पहले अपने च क सक से परामश ल।

•आव यकता से अ धक बार-बार मापन नह ं कर य क र त वाह म यवधान 
उ प न होने के कारण, चोट आ सकती है।

•आम कफ़ को केवल तभी इं लेट कर जब यह आपक  ऊपर  बांह पर लगा होग।
• य द आम कफ़ एक मापन के दौरान डी लेट होना शु  नह ं होता है तो इसे हटा 
द।

• र त चाप को मापने के अलावा कसी अ य उ े य के लए इस मॉनीटर का 
उपयोग नह ं कर।

• मापन के दौरान, सु नि चत कर क कोई मोबाइल उपकरण या व युतचंुबक य 
े  सिृजत करने वाला कोई अ य व युत उपकरण इस मॉनीटर के 30 cm के 

दायरे म नह ं है। इसके प रणाम व प मॉनीटर गलत ढंग से संचा लत हो सकता 
है और/अथवा अशु  र डगं ा त हो सकती ह।

• इस मॉनीटर या अ य ह स  को खोलने और उनक  मर मत करने क  को शश 
नह ं कर। इसक  वजह से र डगं गलत हो सकती है।

• ऐसी जगह पर उपयोग नह ं कर जहां पर आ ता है या मॉनीटर पर पानी के छ ंटे 
पड़ने का जो खम है। इससे मॉनीटर त त हो सकता है।

• कसी चलते वाहन जैसे कार म या हवाई जहाज म इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग नह ं 
कर।

• इस मॉनीटर को गराएं नह ं और न ह  इसे तेज झटक  या कंपन  के संपक म 
आने द।

• अ धक या कम आ ता या अ धक या कम तापमान वाले थान  पर इस मॉनीटर 
का योग नह ं कर। अनुभाग 3 देख।

• मापन के दौरान, बांह को देखते हुए सु नि चत कर क मॉनीटर क  वजह से र त 
वाह म लंबे समय के लए यवधान उ प न नह ं हो रहा है।

• इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग अ य धक उपयोग वाले प रवेश  जैसे मे डकल ल नक 
या च क सक  के कायालय  म नह ं कर।

• अ य मे डकल इलेि कल (ME) उपकरण  के साथ इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग न 
कर। इससे डवाइस गलत ढंग से संचा लत हो सकता है और/या िजसके 
प रणाम व प गलत र डगं ा त हो सकती ह।

• माप लेने से पहले कम से कम 30 मनट के लए नहाने, म दरा या कैफ़ न का 
सेवन करने, धू पान, यायाम करने और खाने से परहेज कर।

• माप लेने से पहले कम से कम 5 मनट के लए आराम कर।
• माप लेते समय बांह पर मौजूद कोई कसा हुआ या मोटा कपड़ा नकाल द।
• माप लेते समय ि थर रह और बातचीत नह ं कर।
•आम कफ़ का उपयोग उ ह ं यि तय  पर कर िजनक  बांह क  प र ध कफ़ क  
बताई गई रज के भीतर है।

प रचय

सरु ा स ेसंबं धत मह वपूण जानकार

• माप लेने से पहले सु नि चत कर क यह मॉनीटर कमरे के तापमान का अ य त 
हो गया है। तापमान म अ य धक बदलाव के बाद माप लेने के प रणाम व प 
गलत र डगं ा त हो सकती है। जब अ धकतम या यूनतम भंडारण तापमान 
पर रखे जाने के बाद ममॉनीटर का संचालन, प रचालन क  ि थ तय  के अंतगत 
बताए गए तापमान पर कया जाना हो, तो OMRON सुझाव देता है क मॉनीटर 
के गम या ठंडा होने के लए लगभग 2 घंटे ती ा कर। संचालन और सं हण/
ांसपोट तापमान के बारे म अ धक जानकार  के लए अनभुाग 3 देख।

• टकाऊ अव ध के समा त होने के बाद इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग नह ं कर। 
अनुभाग 3 देख।

•आम कफ़ या एयर यूब को अ य धक मोड़ नह ं।
• एक माप लेते समय एयर यूब को न मोड़ न इसम गांठ लगाएं। यह र त वाह 
अव  करके चोट पहंुचाने का कारण बन सकता है।

• एयर लग को अन लग करने के लए, यूब के बेस पर लाि टक एयर लग 
खींच, न क यूब।

• केवल इस मॉनीटर के लए व न द ट AC अडै टर, आम कफ़, बैट रय  और 
सहायक उपकरण  का योग कर। गैर-सम थत AC अडै टर, आम कफ़ या 
बैट रय  का योग इस मॉनीटर को त पहंुचा सकता है और खतरनाक हो 
सकता है।

• इस मॉनीटर के लए केवल वीकृत आम कफ़ का उपयोग कर। अ य आम कफ़ 
के उपयोग से गलत र डगं ा त हो सकती है।

• कफ़ लगा होने पर आव यकता से अ धक दाब पर इं लेट करने से बांह छल 
सकती है। यान द: अ धक जानकार  के लए नदश मैनुअल अनुभाग 8 
म “य द आपका स टो लक दाब 210 mmHg से अ धक है” देख।

डेटा संचरण
• र डं स के अपने माट डवाइस म ह तांत रत होते समय बैट रयां नह ं बदल या 
AC अडै टर को अन लग नह ं कर। इसक  वजह से इस मॉनीटर का संचालन 
गलत ढंग से हो सकता है और आपके र त चाप डेटा का ह तांतरण बा धत हो 
सकता है।

AC अडै टर (वैकि पक) संचालन और उपयोग
• AC अडै टर को पूर  तरह से आउटलेट म लगाएं।
• AC अडै टर को आउटलेट से बाहर नकालते समय, सु नि चत कर क आप AC 
अडै टर को पकड़ कर खींच। AC अडै टर केबल को नह ं खींच।

• AC अडै टर का संचालन करते समय:
इसे त त नह ं कर।
इसे तोड़ नह ं।
इसके साथ छेड़छाड़ नह ं कर।
इसे नोच नह ं।
इसे बलपूवक मोड़ या खींच नह ं।
इसे मरोड़ नह ं।
य द यह एक बंडल म पड़ा है तो इसका उपयोग नह ं कर।
इसे भार  व तुओं के नीचे नह ं रख।

• AC अडै टर पर मौजूद धूल को पोछ द।
• उपयोग म नह ं होने पर AC अडै टर आउटलेट से नकाल ल।
• इस मॉनीटर क  सफाई करने से पहले AC अडै टर आउटलेट से नकाल ल।
बैटर  संचालन और उपयोग
• बैट रय  के छोर गलत दशा म संरे खत करके नह ं डाल।
• इस मॉनीटर के साथ केवल 4 “AA” ए कालाइन या मगनीज बैट रय  का उपयोग 
कर। अ य कार क  बैट रय  का योग नह ं कर। नई और इ तेमाल क  जा 
चुक  बैट रय  का योग एक साथ नह ं कर। अलग-अलग ांड क  बैट रय  का 
योग एक साथ नह ं कर।

• य द लंबे समय के लए इस मॉनीटर का इ तेमाल नह ं कया जाना है तो 
बैट रयां नकाल ल।

• य द बैटर  का तरल पदाथ आपक  आंख  म चला जाता है, तो उ ह तुरंत ढेर सारे 
साफ पानी का इ तेमाल करके धुल। तुरंत ह  अपने च क सक से संपक कर।

• य द बैटर  का तरल पदाथ आपक  वचा के संपक म आ जाता है, तो इसे तुरंत 
ह  ढेर सारे साफ और गनुगुने पानी से धुल। य द जलन, चोट या दद बना रहता 
है, तो अपने च क सक से परामश ल।

• बैट रय  क  समाि त त थ के बाद उनका उपयोग नह ं कर।
• नय मत तौर पर बैट रय  क  जांच करके सु नि चत कर क वे सह  से काम 
करने क  हालत म ह।

सामा य सावधा नयां

• दा  और बा  भुजा म र त चाप अलग-अलग हो सकता है, और इसक  वजह से 
मापन के अलग-अलग मान ा त हो सकते ह। मापन  के लए हमेशा एक ह  
बांह का योग कर। य द दोन  बांह  के मान  के म य अंतर काफ  यादा है, तो 
अपने च क सक से परामश लेकर ात कर क आपके मापने के लए कस बांह 
का योग कया जाना चा हए।

• वैकि पक एसी एड टर का उपयोग करते समय, अपने मॉनीटर को ऐसे थान पर 
न रख जहाँ एसी एड टर को लग म लगाना और लग से नकाल पाना मुि कल 
हो।

• मापना रोकने के लए, माप लेन ेके दौरान [START/STOP] बटन दबाएं।
बैटर  संचालन और उपयोग
• इ तॆमाल क  जा चुक  बैट रय  का नपटना थानीय ावधानॊ ंके अनुसार कया 
जाना चा हय।ॆ

•आपू त क  गई  बैट रय  का जीवन काल नई बैट रय  क  तुलना म कम हो 
सकता है।

य द मापन के दौरान न न ल खत म से कोई भी सम या होती है, तो जांच करके 
सु नि चत कर क 30 cm के दायरे म कोई अ य व युत उपकरण नह ं है य द 
सम या बनी रहती है, तो न न ल खत सा रणी देख।

•

1. ु ट संदेश और सम या नवारण

दशन/सम या संभा वत कारण उपाय

 
दखाई देता है या 
आम कफ़ इं लेट 
नह ं होता है।

[START/STOP] (शु /
क) बटन को आम 
कफ़ नह ं लगे होने पर 
दबाया गया।

मॉनीटर को बंद करन ेके 
लए [START/STOP] 
(शु / क) दोबारा दबाएं।

एयर लग मॉनीटर म पूर  
तरह से नह ं लगा हुआ है।

एयर लग सुर त प से 
लगाएं।

आम कफ़ सह  से नह ं 
लगा हुआ है।

आम कफ़ को सह  से 
लगाएं, फर एक अ य 
मापन कर। नदश 
मैनुअल का अनुभाग 
6 देख।

आम कफ़ से हवा ल क हो 
रह  है।

पुराने आम कफ़ क  जगह 
नया आम कफ़ ल। नदश 
मैनुअल का अनुभाग 
12 देख।

 
दखाई देता है या आम 
कफ़ के इं लेट होने के 
बाद मापन पूरा नह ं 
कया जा सकता है।

मापन के दौरान आप 
हलते-डुलते ह या बात 
करते ह और आम कफ़ 
पया त ढंग से इं लेट नह ं 
होता है।

माप लेते समय ि थर रह 
और बातचीत नह ं कर। 
य द “E2” लगातार दखाई 
देता है, तो आम कफ़ को 
मैनुअल ढंग से इं लेट कर 
जब तक क स टो लक 
दाब आपक  पछल  
र डं स से 30 से 40 
mmHg अ धक नह ं हो 
जाता है। नदश 
मैनुअल का अनुभाग 
8 देख।

स टो लक दाब 
210 mmHg से ऊपर होने 
के कारण, मापन नह ं 
कया जा सकता है।

 
दखाई देता है

आम कफ़ को अ धकतम 
अनुमत दाब से अ धक 
दाब पर इं लेट कया 
जाता है।

माप लेते समय आम कफ़ 
को नह ं छुएं और/अथवा 
एयर यूब को नह ं मोड़। 
आम कफ़ को मैनुअल ढंग 
से इं लेट करन ेके लए 
नदश मैनुअल का 
अनुभाग 8 देख।

2.1 रखरखाव
अपने मॉनीटर को त से सुर त रखने के लए, नीचे दए गए दशा- नदश  का 
पालन कर:

सावधानी
• इस मॉनीटर या अ य ह स  को खोलने और उनक  मर मत करने क  को शश 
नह ं कर। इसक  वजह से र डगं गलत हो सकती है।

2.2 सं हण
उपयोग म नह ं होने पर मॉनीटर को सं हण केस म रख।

1. आम कफ़ को मॉनीटर से अलग कर।
सावधानी

• एयर लग को अन लग करने के लए, यूब के बेस पर लाि टक एयर लग 
खींच, न क यूब।

2. एयर यूब को सावधानीपूवक आम कफ़ म लपेट द।
यान द
• एयर यूब को अ य धक मोड़ या सकोड़ नह ं।

3. अपने मॉनीटर और अ य ह स  को सं हण केस म रख।

अपने मॉनीटर और अ य ह स  को सं हण नह ं कर:

2.3 सफाई
• कसी अपघष  या वा पशील ल नर का उपयोग नह ं कर।
• अपने मॉनीटर और आम कफ़ को साफ करने के लए एक मुलायम सूखे कपड़े या 
ह के ( यू ल) डटजट से गीले कए गए मुलायम कपड़े का उपयोग कर , और 
फर इ ह एक सूखे कपड़े से पोछ द।

• अपने ममॉनीटर और आम कफ़ या अ य ह स  को पानी म धोएं या डुबोएं नह ं।
• अपने मॉनीटर और आम कफ़ या अ य ह स  को साफ करने के लए पे ोल, 
थनर या अ य सॉ व स का उपयोग नह ं कर।

2.4 कै ल ेशन और स वस
• इस लड ेशर मॉनीटर क  सट कता क  सावधानीपूवक जांच क  गई है और इसे 
लंबी स वस लाइफ़ के लए बनाया गया है।

• सह  और सुचा  ढंग से काम करना और सट कता सु नि चत करने के लए आम 
तौर पर हर दो वष म यू नट क  जांच कराने क  सलाह द  जाती है कृपया अपने 
अ धकृत OMRON डीलर या OMRON ाहक सेवा से पैकेिजंग या साथ म दए 
गए कागज  पर दए गए पते पर संपक कर।

 
दखाई देता है

आप मापन के दौरान 
हलते-डुलते ह या बात 
करते ह। कंपन से मापन 
बा धत होता है।

माप लेते समय ि थर रह 
और बातचीत नह ं कर।

 
दखाई देता है

न ज़ दर को सह  से नह ं 
पहचाना जाता है।

आम कफ़ को सह  से 
लगाएं, फर एक अ य 
मापन कर। नदश 
मैनुअल का अनुभाग 
6 देख। माप लेते समय 
ि थर रह और सह  से 
बैठ।
य द “ ” लगातार 
दखाई देता है, तो हम 
आपको अपने च क सक 
से परामश लेने क  सलाह 
देते ह।

/ /

 
दखाई देता है

 
मापन के दौरान 
लैश नह ं करता है

 
दखाई देता है

मॉनीटर ठ क से काम नह ं 
कर रहा है।

[START/STOP] (शु /
क) बटन दोबारा दबाएं। 
य द “Er” अब भी द शत 
होता है, तो अपने थानीय 
OMRON त न ध से 
संपक कर।

 
दखाई देता है

यह मॉनीटर एक माट 
डवाइस से कने ट नह ं 
कर पा रहा है या सह  से 
डेटा संचरण नह ं कर 
पा रहा है।

“OMRON connect” ऐप 
म दखाए गए नदश  का 
पालन कर। य द ऐप 
जांचने के बाद भी “Err” 
संकेत दखाई देता रहता 
है, तो अपने थानीय 
OMRON त न ध से 
संपक कर।

 
लैश होता है

मॉनीटर माट डवाइस से 
पेय रंग क  ती ा कर 
रहा है।

अपने मॉनीटर को अपने 
माट डवाइस के साथ 
पेयर करने के लए नदश 
मैनुअल का अनुभाग 
5 देख, या पेय रंग 
र  करने के लए और 
अपना मॉनीटर बंद करने 
के लए [START/STOP] 
(शु / क) बटन दबाएं।

 
लैश होता है

24 से अ धक र डं स को 
ह तांत रत नह ं कया जा 
सकता है। अपनी र डं स को 

“OMRON connect” ऐप 
के साथ पेयर कर या 
संचरण कर ता क आप 
इ ह ऐप क  मेमोर  म रख 
सक, और यह ु ट च ह 
दखना बंद हो जाता है।

त थ और समय नधा रत 
नह ं है।

 
दखाई देता है

30 र डं स को ह तांत रत 
नह ं कया जा सकता है।

 
लैश होता है

बैट रयां लो ह।

सभी 4 बैट रय  क  जगह 
नई बैट रय  का उपयोग 
करने क  सलाह द  जाती 
है। नदश 
मैनुअल का अनुभाग 
3 देख।

और

 

दखाई देता है या मापन 
के दौरान मॉनीटर 

अ या शत ढंग से बंद 
हो जाता है।

बैट रयां जजर हो चुक  ह।
तुरंत सभी 4 बैट रय  क  
जगह नई बैट रयां लगाएं। 
नदश मैनुअल का 
अनुभाग 3 देख।

मॉनीटर के दशन पर 
कुछ भी नह ं दखाई देता 
है।

बैट रयां जजर हो चुक  ह।

बैट रय  क  पोल रट  का 
संरेखण सह  नह ं है।

सह  ढंग से लगान ेके लए 
बैटर  लगाना देख। नदश 
मैनुअल का अनुभाग 
3 देख।

र डगं अ य धक उ च या 
अ य धक न न तीत 
होती ह।

र त चाप लगातार बदलता रहता है। तनाव, दन का 
समय, और/या आपने आम कफ़ कैसे लगाया है, स हत 
बहुत सारे घटक आपके र त चाप को भा वत कर 
सकते ह। नदश मैनुअल का अनुभाग 2 देख।

कोई अ य संचार संबंधी 
सम या होती है।

माट डवाइस पर दखाए गए नदश  का पालन कर, 
या अ धक सहायता के लए “OMRON connect” ऐप 
के “Help” (सहायता) अनुभाग पर जाएं। य द सम या 
तब भी बनी रहती है, तो अपन े थानीय OMRON 
त न ध से संपक कर।

कोई अ य सम या होती 
है।

मॉनीटर बंद करन ेके लए [START/STOP] (शु / क) 
दबाएं, और एक माप लेने के लए इसे दोबारा दबाएं। 
य द सम या नरंतर बनी रहती है, तो सभी बैट रयां 
नकाल द और 30 सेकड तक ती ा कर। इसके बाद 
बैट रयां पुनः लगाएं।
य द सम या तब भी बनी रहती है, तो अपने थानीय 
OMRON त न ध से संपक कर।

दशन/सम या संभा वत कारण उपाय

2. रखरखाव

• नमाता वारा अनुमो दत नह ं कए गए बदलाव  या प रवतन  से 
उपयोगकता वारंट  नर त हो जाएगी।

• य द आपका मॉनीटर या अ य ह से गीले ह।
• ऐसे थान  पर जो चरम तापमान, आ ता, सीधी धूप, धूल या ल च जैसे 

यकार  वा प के संपक म हो।
• ऐसे थान  पर जहां झटके या कंपन होते रहते ह ।

3. व नदश
उ पाद ववरण ऑटोमै टक लड ेशर मॉनीटर
मॉडल HEM-7143T1
दशन LCD डिजटल ड ले
कफ़ दबाव सीमा 0 से 299 mmHg

र तचाप माप क  सीमा SYS: 60 से 260 mmHg
DIA: 40 से 215 mmHg

प स माप क  सीमा 40 से 180 बी स / मनट

सट कता दाब: ±3 mmHg
प स: दशन र डगं का ±5%

इं लेशन इलेि क पंप वारा वचा लत
डी लेशन वचा लत ेशर रल ज़ वॉ व
माप क  व ध दोलन क  व ध
संचरण क  व ध Bluetooth® लो एनज

यान द
• इन व नदश  म बना कसी पूव सूचना के प रवतन संभव है।
• इस मॉ नटर क  जांच च क सक य तर के से EN ISO 81060-2:2014 क  
आव यकताओं के अनु प क  गई है और यह EN ISO 81060-2:2014 और 
EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020 का अनुपालन करता है। च क सक य 
माणीकरण अ ययन म, K5 का उपयोग 85 वषय  म डाय टो लक र तचाप 
का नधारण करने के लए कया गया।

• IP वग करण IEC 60529 के अनुसार व युत सुर ा ढ कन  वारा दान क  
जाने वाल  सुर ा का प रमाण है। यह मॉनीटर और वैकि पक AC अडै टर 12.5 
mm के यास से अ धक क  बा य व तुओं जैसे उंगल  आ द से सुर त है। 
वैकि पक AC अडै टर (HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 और HHP-BFH01 को 
छोड़कर) लंबवत गरती पानी क  बूंद  से सुर त होते ह जो एक सामा य 
संचालन के दौरान सम याएं उ प न कर सकती है। वैकि पक AC अडै टर 
HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 और HHP-BFH01 तरछ  गरती पानी क  बूंद  से 
सुर त होते ह जो एक सामा य संचालन के दौरान सम याएं उ प न कर सकती 
है।

•ऑपरेशन मोड IEC 60601-1 के अनुसार वग करण है।

• यह लड ेशर मॉनीटर यूरोपीय मानक EN 1060 नॉन-इनवे सव ि फ़ मैनोमीटर 
भाग 1: सामा य आव यकताओं और भाग 3: व युतीय र तचाप मापन 
णा लय  के लए अ त र त आव यकताओं का पालन करते हुए बनाया गया है।

• एतद वारा, OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., घोषणा करती है क यह 
रे डयो उपकरण कार HEM-7143T1 नदश 2014/53/EU का अनुपालन करता 
है।

• इस OMRON उ पाद को OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan क  
अ य धक स त गुणव ता णाल  के अंतगत बनाया गया है। OMRON लड 
ेशर मॉनीटर का मूल घटक, जो ेशर ससर होता है, जापान म बनाया जाता है।

• य द इस उपकरण से संबं धत कोई गंभीर घटना हुई है तो इसक  रपोट कृपया 
नमाता को और अपने देश म कसी ा धकृत सं था से कर।

इले ोमै ने टक क पै ट ब लट  (EMC) से संबं धत 
मह वपणू जानकार

इस उ पाद का सह  नपटान (कचरा इलेि कल और 
इले ॉ नक उपकरण)

Bluetooth® श द च ह और लोगो Bluetooth SIG, Inc. के वा म व वाले 
पंजीकृत ेडमाक ह और OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. वारा इन च ह  
का कोई भी इ तेमाल लाइसस के अंतगत कया गया है। अ य ेडमाक और ेड 
नाम उनके अपने-अपने वा मय  के ह। Apple और Apple लोगो Apple Inc., के 
ेडमाक ह, जो अमे रका और अ य देश  और े  म पंजीकृत है। App टोर 
Apple Inc का स वस माक है। Google Play और Google Play लोगो Google 
LLC के ेडमाक ह।

वायरलेस संचार
आविृ त सीमा: 2.4 GHz 
(2400 - 2483.5 MHz)
मॉ यूलेशन: GFSK
भावी रै पडेटेड पावर: < 20 dBm

प रचालन मोड सतत प रचालन

IP वग करण
मॉनीटर: IP20
वैकि पक AC अडै टर: HHP-OH01, 
HHP-BH01 और HHP-BFH01 के लए 
IP22, अ य AC अडै टर के लए IP21

रे टंग DC6 V 4 W

पावर का ोत
4 “AA” बैट रयां 1.5 V या वैकि पक 
AC अडै टर (इनपुट AC 100 - 240 V 
50 - 60 Hz 0.12 - 0.065 A)

बैटर  क  आयु
लगभग 900 मापन (नई ार य बैटर  
और शा मल हड कफ का उपयोग करना। 
यह बैटर  और हड कफ के कार पर 
नभर करता है।)

टकाऊ अव ध (सेवा आयु)
मॉनीटर: 5 वष
कफ़: 5 वष
वैकि पक AC अडै टर 5 वष

प रचालन क  ि थ तयां +10 से +40°C / 15 से 90% RH 
(गैर-संघननकार ) / 800 से 1060 hPa

सं हण / प रवहन क  ि थ तयां -20 से +60°C / 10 से 90% RH 
(गैर-संघननकार )

साम ी
मॉनीटर, आम कफ़, 4 “AA” बैट रयां, 
टोरेज केस, नदश मैनुअल  और 

 सेट-अप नदश

बजल  के झटके से सुर ा
आंत रक प से पावड ME उपकरण 
(केवल बैट रय  का उपयोग करते समय)
लास II ME उपकरण (वैकि पक AC 

अडै टर)

वजन (बैट रय  के बना) मॉनीटर: लगभग 250 ा 
आम कफ़: लगभग 110 ा

आयाम (लगभग मान)
मॉनीटर: 103 ममी (चौ) × 82 ममी 
(ऊं) × 140 ममी (लं)
आम कफ़:146 ममी × 466 ममी (एयर 
यूब: 610 ममी)

मॉनीटर के लए लाग ूकफ़ क  प र ध 17 से 42 सेमी (आम कफ़ स हत: 
22 से 32 सेमी)

मेमोर 30 र डं स तक सं हत करता है।
उपयोग कया गया भाग कार BF (आम कफ़)

वायरलेस क यू नकेशन इंटरफेरस के बारे म
यह उ पाद 2.4 Ghz के गैर-लाइससीकृत ISM बड पर संचा लत होता है। य द इस 
उ पाद का योग अ य वायरलेस उपकरण  जैसे माइ ोवेव ऑवेन और वायरलेस 
लैन के पास कया जाता है जो इस उ पाद के समान बड आविृ त पर संचा लत 
होते ह, तो इंटरफेरस उ प न होने क  संभावना है।
य द इंटरफेरस उ प न होता है, तो इस उ पाद का उपयोग करने से पहले अ य 
डवाइस  का संचालन बंद कर द या इसे अ य वायरलेस डवाइस  से कह ं दरू रख।

4. मागदशन और नमाता क  घोषणा

HEM-7143T1 जो OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. वारा न मत है, 
EN 60601-1-2:2015 इले ोमै ने टक क पै ट बलट  (EMC) मानक का 
अनुपालन करता है।
इस EMC से संबं धत अ य द तावेज यहां उपल ध है:
अ शया शांत: https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
ताइवान: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
कोर या: https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7143T1
वेबसाइट पर HEM-7143T1 के लए EMC जानकार  देख।

इस उ पाद पर या इसके सा ह य पर दखाया गया यह च न 
दशाता है क इसका जीवनकाल समा त होने पर, इसका 
नपटान अ य घरेलू कचरे के साथ नह ं कया जाना चा हए।
अ नयं त कचरा नपटान से पयावरण या मानव वा य को 
होने वाले कसी नुकसान क  रोकथाम के लए, कृपया इस 
उ पाद को अ य कार के कचर  से अलग कर ल और 
पदाथगत संसाधन  के सतत पुनःउपयोग को बढ़ावा देने के लए 
इसे िज मेदाराना ढंग से पुनःच त कर।

घरेलू उपयोगकता उस रटैलर से संपक करके जहां से उ ह ने इसे खर दा था, या 
उनके थानीय सरकार  कायालय म संपक करके, जानकार  ा त कर सकते ह क 
पयावरणीय ढंग से सुर त पुनःच ण के लए वे इस उ पाद को कहां और कैसे 
लौटा सकते ह।
यावसा यक उपयोगकताओं को अपने स लायर से संपक करना चा हए और 
खर दार  अनुबंध म नयम और शत देखनी चा हए। नपटान के लए इस उ पाद 
को अ य यावसा यक कचरे के साथ नह ं मलाया जाना चा हए।
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